URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THER
HORTHERN DISTRICT QF OXTAHGIA

United Stetes of Americe
¥

Plaintirr, Civil Mo, %04k

vs. Tract Nos. 3T4EE

P
i).m

427,05 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee, Osage, and Creek
Counties, Oklshoma, and Glenn A,
Milam, et al., and Unimown Qwners,

e e e e M e e e e et

Defendants,

WOBRLE L
Clewk, U &, Lisucds
1. ©On this day this cause came on yor hearing upon the application

JUDGMENT

of the United St=:es of America, by its ettorney, for a final Judguent
determining the ownership and the just coumensation to be averded the
Tormer owners of fthe above tract,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly Tiled and that the Court has jurisdictisa of the parties and
the subject matter of tiils action; that service of process has been per-
fected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule T1f of the PFederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having
compenscble interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the
Peclaration of Taking and the Cowmplaint were {iled title to the estate
taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United Stotes of America.

3. The Court finds, upcn the evidence presented that the below
listed defendents were the scle owners of the shove-cantioned tract on
the date of taling, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court Tinds the amount of $500,00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set
forth in the Cowpleint and Declaration ol Trlking heretcfore filed in
this cause. The sum of $394.00 wee deposited inte the Registry of this
Court as estimated Just cowmpenseticn for said tract upon the filing of
the Declarstion of Talring herein.

5. The Court Iinds that pleintifl and George Roberts, Jr.,
Restricted Pewnee Indian, and the Bureau of Tndian A77airs, defendants

herein, have by ths stizulation agreed that the just compensation to be

tract is the sum of $500.00, inclusive of “nterest,




IT 15, THEROFONZ, BY THE COURYT QRDIRLD AND ADJUNIED:

(a) The vesting i 2laintiff of title to the ssotates set forth
in the Complaint ciwd Peclaracion of Taking in end to the lands hereingbove
referred to, oo seld tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The Just compeansation to be Dedd by the plaintiff ror the

taking of the nbuve troct s the sy of $SO0.00, inclusive of interest;

{c; The plointiff shall Tortinith dewoglt into the Registry of
this Court thz deficiency in {hz amount of $106,00, without intorest.
Upon receipt of the last-ueniioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court
1s hereby authorized and directed to drow a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Cuurt in the amowit nercinafter set Torth, payoble to

the order of the followiug named payce:

Bureau of Indian AfTairs for the
Account of George Roberte, Jr. . . . . . § 500,00

Entered this &4 % day of jTM‘&daf 1964,

/8/ Allen B. Barrow
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santce

ROBERT P, SANVEE
Assistant U. 8, Attormey

ajs



e

i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHEANW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

¥ ok ko k ow R K % % 4 % ox Kk ¥ K R K Kk Ak ok ok ko ok ok k¥
*

EIMER DAVIS, Regional Dirwotor of the Sixteenth *

Region of the National Labor Relations Board, for

and on behalf of the NATIONAL LABOR RELATINYS BOARD,

Petitioner

LR RS

THE HOTEL AND RESTAURAYT EMPLOYEES AND BARTSHDERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL NO. 185

Respondent

*
%
e
*
*

Te * Civil Nos 5923
*
*®
*
£

KoK ko k K B R Gk K ok ok 4k K kK R K Kk ok ko % K ok ok ¥

ST

ORDER OF DISMISSAL BY CONSENT OF PARTIZES NOBLE @7

Chopk, 118 Disoos

This Coart or April 20, 1964, entered an arder ocontinuing case

pending the final dispesition of the natters invelved pending before the
Nationsl Lebor Relatiore Board, and i% aprearing to the Court that the
Regional Direclor of the Sixteenth Reglen of the National labor Relations
Board has spproved the Settlement Agreement with which the Respondent has
fully complied and suoh sction constituting finml disposition of the
matters involved in this procseding,

Wovr, THERIFOFE, upon the above and upon the consent eppesring
below, it is

ORDERED that this case be and it hereby is dismissed and the
proosedings herein terninated without eost to either party.

Tone at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this ;i:: day of August, 1064.

ol - i

i ; &g“ . T R )'
United otates Distriot Judge

Entry of the within order is hereby

consentad to this 3rd day of August, 1564.

ntoad N, o

Sanfor%&ﬁ- Palmar, Attorney for Petitiener

o ; 4‘/1
Ll S J e
William K. Powers, Abttorney for Respondont




UWIED STATES DISTRICY CODRY FOR 1HE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

Cliiiord Ramon Gowini, )
Petitioner, ;
)

[ ) Civil Bo. 5925
United States of Amzrlam, )
)
Respondent . )

ORDER ot e e

Thie mutter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge, this _ .

day of , 1964, upon the motion filed herein pursuant

4o 28 U.8.C. 2255 by Clifford Remon Gourd, and the Court having axemined
said motion wyl the files and records in this ceuse and Criminal Case
Ho. 13406 in his Court, end being fully edvised in the premises finds:

That the petltioner sets forth in his motion two grounds upen which
he vecks to hsve hig conviction set aside. The flrst is, in esdence, that
nis attorney was not dediceted to hie interests and that he therefore was
not adequetely and effectively represented by counsel. The petitioner is
not entitled o any relief based upon this allegation for the reason thet
the f4les and records shos that petitioner walved his pight to counsel and
was not represented Uy any attorney. This being so, any olaims by peti-
tioner regardlng ils counsel's conduct or the efficacy of his representa-
tion are pateatly irivolous.

Petitioner's second ground is that the wsiximum perdod of imprlson-
ment provided for ty 18 U.S.C. 2312, is five (5) years, vhereas the peti-
tloner was sentenced in his words to "0 years mex." In thls connsctlon,
he also states as & bselc for relief that the Youth Corrections Act has
been successinlly reversed in seversl covrts when the sentence has been
in exeess of that provided for by a pavticular stabute. Petitioner's con-
tention appeass Lo be that sinee the punisiment provided for by 10 U.8.C.
2312 18 less than the mecimmm amount of time which petitioner could sarve

Wy resson of wn ccemitment under 16 U.5.0. 5000{(%) and 5017(e), his seun-

R e A A S, P12 e . e e e e i AL . ot g 15E S nmreni | A s it i b e ——————— e g



ey Lo o

sy omrdy Tlhdessl . T ocechardioo 4 owlElowdh meedt. e
e

coarbs have baid tho Tath Correctlons Act o b congblbublonald, aud a seh-

Lenca wwosos thawmeumdoer which may resudt in o longer Sew ol Topid
then workd he possinge Ty ceason of a ustbence fmposad mwnder the stabite which
the yeathinl offondor violated 15 nob exceoolve or lllegel, snd thovafore it
st subjeel o helns acated and set aside in 8 proceeding prursuant to 25 U.s.C.

2055, fie Fller v. Undted States, 327 F. 24 439 (9 Cir. 1064), and cases

aiGed therein., Tz 16 nothing in Pilkington v. United Btetes, 315 ¥. 24 20k

(i O3r. 1953), cited by the petitioner, to the contrary, ac thal cese dealt
with o different problem.

It 10 to be nosed that 18 U.8.0. 5017{e) dovs provide that the youth-
ful offender 15 entitied to o conditlonsl releass after not move than four
(%) years. In the instant csse, a5 will be shown by a letter on file hereln
Trom the Waeden of he United Stabtes Penitentiary alt Terrs Haube, Indians,
the patitioner yus conditionslly released on March 15, 1962, and wvas bhere-
after returmed imto custody B8 & parcle vicletor on Mey 31, 194@. This see-
tion of the ctatute lws tharefore been camplled with in conrechlon with the
santence of ilmprisorment which the petitioner is now ssrving.

Tor the forsgoing ressons, the motlon of the petitionar should be
ovarruled and dended, and since there mre no lssues ol fect presonbod, and
ainee this declecion 15 bmsed upon the flles and wecords in tlds cause, thare
15 no necessity for a heardng op petitioner't motlon nor for the nerbiltioner
‘o be vpresent to testily.

10 I3 TEKEFORE CRDERED, AINUDGED AND DECREED that the motlon flled
hereln by Clifford Rauaon Gourd to vmoste and set aalda his cenbemes ynreuant

o 28 U.5.C. 0955 e and the ceme hepeby 1s overruled and denied.

v

' ) b4

| - co s

Ny sl L
v g

TITTED, STATES DISIRICT

-




g g v

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKIAHCONMA

United States of America,

2leintiff, Civil No. b6z
VS,
Tract Ho. D-416E

Situate in Creek and Pavnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Selens Mzry O'Kief,
et al,, and 'Inknown Qwaers,

)

)

)

!

225,11 Acres of land, More or Less, g
)

)

Defendants, )

JUDGMENT

1, Onr this jay this cause came on for hearing upon the applieaticn
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2, Tae Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Cowplaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this actiorn; that service of process hes been perfected
either personally or by nublication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject timct; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
1isted defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract. om the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award thereior.

k, The Court finds the amount of $E?5.00, inclusive of interest, is
just coupensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and suid tract are described and sat forth in the
Complaint and De:larstion of Taking heretofore filed this cause. The sum of
$125.00 was 8eposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust compen-
sation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5, Tha2 Court finds that plaintiff and F. F. Nigh, Elsie MNigh,
Villard Martin, individuelly and as Trustee for Kathryn Cornell Maxey, and
Gerrett Logen and the Ethel E. Buell Hstate, defendants hereln, have by the
stipulation agresd thet the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the ostzte talen in the zbove tract is the sum of $275.00,

inclusive of intarest.



IT I8, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDIRED AWD ALJUDGED:

{a) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title Lo the estates set forth in
the Complaint ané Declaratior of Taking ia and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as sazid <ract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} fTte fust compeasation to be naid by the plaintiff Tor the
taking of the abcve tract is the sum of $275.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $150.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerlk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:
F. P. & Mofe Nigh . . . . . . . . $135,00
Villard Mert:n, Individually and
as Trustee for Ketiryn Cornell
Maxey % QGarrett Logan, . . . . . T9.00
Betty Puell, Executrix of Bstate
Ethel E. Buell Bstate . . . . . . 75.00
$275,00
Lo
Entered AUG 4 15c4
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Assistant U. 9. Attorney

ajs




UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHLURIN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statee of America, )
)
Vlaintiff, ) Civii No. k8kp
)
vs. ) Tract Nos. E-51hk & ®-1 thru E-¢
)
06,76 Acres of land, Morz or Less, )
Bituate in Creek, Pawnee and Tulsa )
Counties, Oklahona, and Anai¢ Bemore ) i .
Washingten, et =zl., ani Unknown ) v
Ovneis, )
)
Lefendants, )

JUYUDGMENT ‘

1. O©On this day this ceuse came oh for hearing(ﬁﬁdﬁ the aﬁpiicat{dﬁ:
of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
nining the ownershin and the just cowpensation to be awarded the forwer owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed =nd that thez Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected perscnally
or by publicatior. of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on sll parties having compenseble interests in the subject
tracts; that upcr. the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
filed title o the estate talen, as set out therein, became vested in the
Uaited States of Auwerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below-listed
defendents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, snd are entitlisd to receive the award thevefor.

4. The Cour: finds the amount of $5,025,4C, inclusive of interest,
18 just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such cstates and seid trects are described and set forth in
the Compleint snd Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this eause, The
sum of $5,505.00 was denosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tracts upon the filing of the Declarstion of Teking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and W. L. Oller, ¥. R. and
Jdo Claire Bryesn, Jessa Coonrod, J. R. Wright, Cornelia Cocnrod Holmes and

Juanite Cocnrod Hinton, defendants herein, have by the stivulation agreed



[T

et . g .
W

xg

that the jusi comnsnuetinon to be -aid by the plaintif? for the talking of the
estate taken in the above trzets 15 the sum of $5,625.QO, inclusive of interest,

IT 18, THLREFOHL, BY THE COURD ORDEREID AlD ALJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in nlaintirff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint end Declarstion of Taking in wad to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) Trhe jus:t compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the faking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $5,825.40, inclusive of interest,cf which

sum the following amounts have previously been disbursed;

W. Lo ORlex o .+« v « « « . . $1,625,00
F. R. & Jo Claire Bryan . . . 2,573.32

(c) Tre laintiff shall forthwith deposit into thie Registry of this
Court the @eficiency ia the amount of $0.40, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiemcy, the Clerl of this Court is hereby authorized
end directed to ¢raw ciecks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amcunts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the Tollowing-named

payees:
We Lo OLIET 2 v 4 e e e o e v e v . . B6U3LTS
J. Re VELERE. « o o e v e e e e e . . 100.00
Jessa (conrod, Cornelia Coonrod
Holwes and Juanita Ceconrod Hinten. . 383.33
$1127.08
Enterec AlIG 4 1964
/e/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITTRD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Rebert P. Santee

ROBERT P. 3ANTHE
Assistant J. 5. Attorney

ajs



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTM 2 DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unilted States of America, 3
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 4882
Ve, )
) Trect Nos., E-51k &
T71.88 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) BE-1 thru E-9
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, 3 I A
) RO 2N
)
)
)

Oklahoma, and Helen W. Kenyon, et &l,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

S S
ThA b s

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upolt” % Bpp1 f4sE g e
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a finmal Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tracis.

2, The Cowrt finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the pariies and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hap been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Pederal Fules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested iz the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owmers of the above-ceptioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled %o recelve the award therefor.

Lk, Tre Cowrt Finds the amount of $34,700.00, less $110.00 for
improvements regerved by defendants, W. L. Oller and Alta Oller, ianclusive
of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the
plaintiff in the above tracits, s such estates and said tracts are described
and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause. The sum of $29,700.00 was deposited into the Registry of this
Court as eshimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

5., The Court finds that plaintiff and W. L. Qller, Alta Oller,
Pleas Craven, apd Earl Craves, defendants herein, have by the stipulation

agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking



e

of the estabe taken in the above tracts is the sun of §34,700.00, less
$110,00 for improvements reserved by defendants, W. L. Oller and Altas Oller,
inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title %o the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taldng in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) *he just compsnsation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $34,700.00, less $110.C0 for
improvements reserved by defendants, W. L. Oller and Alta Qller, inclusive
of interest, of which sum the following amounts have heretofore been
jisbursed;

W, L. 0ller and Mutusl Life Insurance ‘
Compary Of NeW YOIK seeevecerranrensaranas S524,641.17

He Lo OLIBT vurvsnssavrsvnavenaronaannnsneas i 4,750.00

{c) "he plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficizncy in the amount of $4,890.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Reglstry
of this Court in the amounte hereinafter set Torth, payable to the order of
the following-nomed payees:

We Lo Oller and A2ta OLIET .e.euiaivesvsnnsns $5,208,83

Pleas Craven and Farl CIAvVeD vessssssesaerss ¢ 100,00

Eatered AU 4 164

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

T UWNITED STATRS DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert ?. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEL
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

kam

et B o Ao o [ AR e it 1o e . e et e . e B n 2 el P A



o cligh w i+ HEa
»I

A

UITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
) e
Pilaintiff, ) Civil ho. k92T i
vs. )
) Tract MNos. I-903-2
780.51 Acrcs of land, dore or Less, ) T-9038-4
Situate in Tulss, Cree: and Fawnee ] I-903E-5
Counties, Oklahoma, and Carl H, )
Abel, Jr., et al., and Unknown 3
Owners, )
Defendants. )

PARTTAL JUDGHENT

1. On this day this cause eame on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stetes of America, by its atterney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownerehip aad the just cowpensation to be awarded the former owners
of the gbove tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
&th day of Jialy, 1964,

. The Court Finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed aad thaet the Court has jurisdiction of the snarties and the gubject
wmatter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
nersonally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tiacts; that upon the date the Decleration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. ‘The Beport of Commissioners filed herein on the 6th éay of
July, 196k, is hereby sccevted and edepted as a Tinding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just coupensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragranh 6 below.

b, Qertain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the emounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court ag just compensation and a sum of money sufficilent
to cover such deliciencies should be deposited by the Covernment. These
deficiencies are set cut in naragraph & below.

5. The Court finds uvon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in aragreph 6 were the scle owners of the above captioned

tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

N A A b d o o e e ccam oyl et et s R



e 3 AL A P i ME . e AR At

an e seem
s ;

-1

T ¥3, THUREFORE, BY TH¥ COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGLD:

{#) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Ceclare’ion of Taking in and to the lends herelnsbove
referred to, ss saild tracts arve described therein, is hereby coafirmed;

(b} The just compsnsztion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum o $197.00, as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of July 5, 1064, which report is hereby confirmed and the sums
therein fixed amtl adopted sz just compensetion Tor subject tracts, as shown

by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. I-90%3~2, T-903E-% and T-Q03E-S

Ovner: (Lessor) State of Clianoma, (Lessee) Wood Gil Company

Avard of Just Conmpensation - 197,00 ($140.00 - Lessor

( 57.00 -~ Lessee
Deposited as estimated compenssation - $180.00 - as to these tracts
Disbursed ta Cwnar - o]
Balance due to Owner - $157.00 ($140.00 - Lessor

{ 57.00 - Lessee

Deposit Deficiency - B AT.C0

7. The wlaintifl shall Forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the Geficiuncy in the amount of $17.00, nlus interest at &% per annum
from May 18, 1960, until the date of depcsit of such deficiency, Upon recelpt
of the last-ment.oned deficiency, the Clerl of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount herszinafter set forth, payable to the owrder of the folloving-nemed payees:

. K. Hclmes and Cornelis Coonred Holmes . . $197.00, plus all
accrued interest.

AUG 4 1964

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UIITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

/s/ Rcbert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attormey

ajs



e

T 1R

R

LT

ULITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IOR THE
NORTHARW DISTRICT OF CHLAHOMA

United States of America, ;

Ploiutiff, ; civil No. ‘5927 ..
vs. ) Tract Nos, I-903-1

) I-903E-1

780,51 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) I-3038=-2
Situate in Tulea, Creck and Pawnee ) I-9038~3
Counties, Oklahoma, end Carl H, )
Abel, Jr., et al., uznd Unknown )
Owners, )

Defendants. )

FARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On thkis day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticn of
the United States of America, by its attoyney, for a pertial judgment deter-
mining the ownershio and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ascticn; that service of process has been perfected oerschally or
by publication of notiecz, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, oun all varties having compensable interests in the subject
tracts; that upon the dote the Declaration of Taking and the Cowplaint were
filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-capliocned tracts on the date of
taking, and are ertitled to receive the awerd therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $2,900.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensalion for tie talilng of the estetes by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such egtaves and said tracte are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declerstion of Taking herelofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$2,4%30.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compengation for said tracts wpon the filing of the Declaration of Telking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and R, K. Holmes and Cornelis
Coonrod Holmes, defencants herein, hawve by the stipwlation agreed that the just
compensation to be 1aid by the pleintiff for the teling of the estate taken in

the ebove tracts is the sum of $2,900.00, inclusive of interest.

e e W



i MR i - fwu ST s gﬁ&ﬂl'r

Dbl

IT I8, THERIFOL:Y, BY THE COURT ORDERED AHD ADJUDCED:

(2) The vestiag in olaiutiff of title to the estates set Iorth in
the Complaint and Declareticn of Taking in end to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts sre described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just cowpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $2,900,00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficisncy in the awcuni of $470,00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-wentloned deficiency, the (lerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinaftsr set forth, peysble to the order of the following-named

payees!:
R. K. Holmee and Cornelis Coonrod Holmes . . . . $2,900,00
Entereq AUR 4 1964
/e/ Allen E. Berrow
UFITED STAYES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Saatee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

e Pkt s ek e e a1 S ——— e ry——



i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
FOBRTH R DISTRICT OF CXILAHCHA

United Stetes of America, )
Fiaintifs, ) Civil Ho. 5198

VS, )

)i Fract Nos., 9910-1M
372.74 Acres of land, Fore or Less, ) mE g
Situste in Tulsa, Creel: and Pawnes= ) i

!

)

)

)

HIN

El

Counties, Qklashona, and Security
Drilling Company, et al., anc
Unlknown Owhers,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT eI

et L1 M L

i. On this day this ceuse cawe oa i'or hearing upon the application

of the United Stutes cof America, by its attorney, Tor a Tinal Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the ahove tract.

2. The Court finde that the Declarstion of Taking snd Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has Jurisdiction of the pertles and the subject
metter of this action; that serviee of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, cn all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the dete the Declaration of Takipg and the
Compnlaint were £iled title to the estate talien, as set out therein, becaue
vested in the United States of America.

3, Th2 Court finds, upon the evidence »resented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taling, snd are mtitled to ieceive the awexrd therelor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $T,123.33, inelusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the takiag of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, ss such estabe: and said tract sre described and set forth in the
Complaint and De:laraiion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $6,920.00 was deposited into the Registry of tihis Court as estimated just
compensaticr. for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, fThe Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the Unitsad Stetes of America and Simon LeBow Corporation, Gray's
Jewelers, Mel Klar, B. E. Ellman, Robert N. Wallece, Elmer Lee, Robert Ayers,
Howard Alexander, Leor Alexander, Abe Alexander, Chas., W. Heymond and Raywmond

01l Company, entared into a rcontract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase

AR AR A 4 - P o AR < e ssestan g



of land granted vy soil deferdonts and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by
the Corpz of mginecrs, Devertment of the Aruy, wherein it was agreed that tae
smount of $5,820.%5, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensa-
ticon for the taking ol the sctates to be condemned in the above tract; that
the contract and agreement iz & valid one.

£. The Court finds that plaintifr and Cornelia Coonrod Holwmes,
Juanita Coonrod Hinten, J. R. Wright and Jessa Coonred Estate, and Ben Noval

and James R. Eagleton, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that

the just compensation to be aid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate
talen in the above tract is the sum of $1,302.35, inclugive of interest.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AID ATJUDGED:

(a) The vesting ir 9laintiif of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaratior of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirued;

{p) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sua of $7,123.33, inclusive of interest, of which
sum the following amounis have been nreviously disbursed:

Simon lLeBow Corporation . . + . « - . $799.22

Gray's Joewelers « - ¢ v 2 « » & o« - - 133,20

Mel KLa® » v « o o o« s o o &+ « « » = 133,20

B. B, Hllman . .+« o« v « o » » « » 133.20

Robert I, Wallace . o 4 4 & « - « = » 198.80

BINET LEE v v v v v o v o o = o = « - 330,61

ROBEIT AYEYS. « « « + + o « « « - - . 305.C1

Howard Alexander. . . . . .« + . + o . L005.03

Leon Alexander . . . . « = « « » « - 10865.83

Abe Alenandel « w0 4 . 4 s b .4 o« o« o . 1065.63

Halliburton Cowpeny (Morgagee of

Deloris Novale and Ben Hovak) . . . . 999,02
Chas, W. Raymond . . + 4+ . » . .« «» » 213,13
Raymond Oil Compaly . . o « & « & » «_213.172

$6820,00

{e¢) The wlaintiff shall Fforthwith deoosit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the wcmount of $203.33, without interest. Upon recelst
of the last-ment:oned deficiency, the Clerk o this Court is hereby authorized

and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the fellowing-named

payees:
Juanita Coonrod Hirton, Cornelia Coonrod
Holmes & Jessz Coonrod Hstate . . . . . . $270.00
B O =4 s 33.33
stevea AUG 4 1964
Je/ Allen Z. Berrow
APPROVED:

Js/ Robert P. Santce ONTTED STATES DISTRIZT JUDGE

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U, 8, Littorney




il .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHNCHA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Nec. 5359

ve.
Tract No, 3533 & E-1

Situate in Pawnee znd Osage Counties,

Oklahoma, end Nathan Rosenbert, et al.,

)

)

)

)

)

181.15 Acres of Iand, dore or Less, g
)

and Unknown Qwners, )
)

)

Defendants.

JUDGMEWT

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attomrney, for a final Judgment deter-
wining the ownership and the just compenselion to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on the
&th day of July, 196k,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
vere duly Tiled and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject watter o this acticn; that serviee of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of {ivil Procecure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tizcts; thaet upon the dete the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were f.led title to the estate teXen, as set out therein, becanme
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on the Gth day of
July, l96k, is hereby aceepted end sdopted as a Tindiny of fact as to all
tracte covered by such report. The amount of just comnensation as to the
subject tracts as Tixed by the Commissioner iz set cut in paragreph & below,

k, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensetion Tor subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commicsion and the Court as just compensafion and a sum ¢f money sufficient
to cover such delicieneies should be deposited by the Covernment. These
deficiencies are set cut in veragraph € below.

5., The Court finds upon the evidence presented thet the defendants
listed below in paragraph O were the sole cwners of the above captioned

tracts on the date of taking end are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6, IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORUERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintifi of title to the estates sel Torth
in the Complaint and Declarat on of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as szid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be pald by the plaintiif for the
taking of the sbove trects is the sum of $8,000.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of July &, 1964, wiich report is hereby confirwed end
the sums therein [ixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT MO, 3533 & -1

Owners: Heirs of Albert Papoon, deceased.

Award of Just Compensation - £5, 000. 00
Deposited as estimated compensation - T7,550.00
Disbursed to Owners - 5,912,119
Balance due to Owner - 2,Cc37.81
Deposit Deficiency - 450,00

7. ‘The wlalntiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in <he amount of $450,00, with interest at G
per snnunm from March 5, 1962 until the date of the deposit of such deflciency.

Entered AUG 4 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEZR
Asgistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs

e L B T R 15 ere - et . A, 8 TSR St T+



b U A
P £

UWITED SOATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Flaiutiff, ) Civil Wo. 537
Vs, ) Lo . [
) Tract No. D=USIE T
382,36 Acres of _and, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creck and Pavnee }
Counties, Oklahoma, ard Winn.e iariques, )
et al., and Unknown Cwiers, )
Defendants. } -
JUDGMENT e :

1. ©On this dey this cause cawme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attormey, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnershiy snd the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Teking end Cowplaint
were duty filed and thet the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter o this action; ithat service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, ag prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of (Civil Procedure, con 8ll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Decleration of Taking
and the Complain: were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, end are entitied to receive the avard therefor.

L. The Court finde the amount of $612.50, inelusive of interest,
is just cowwensaiicn for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such sstates and said tract are deseribed and set Tforth in the
Complaint snd Decleretion of Taling heretofore Iiled in this ceuse. The sum of
$350,00 vas deposited into the Registry of this Court as zstimated just coupen-
gation for said traect upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above Hro-
ceading the United States of Awerice and J. Q. Stith entered into a contract,
as evidenced by &n option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendanis
and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depsartnent
of the Army, Whnerein it was egreed that the amount of $87.50, inclusive of
interest, for his Interest therein, would be avarded as just compensation for
the taking o the estates 1o be condemed in the above tract; that the contract

and agreement iz a valid cne.



- e o S R R ¢ 55 e e 4

-

o~

G. Tae Court Cind:s that plaintiff and Wew Mennfowxd Corporation,
defendant herein, heve by the stipulation agreed that the just cowpensation
to be paid by the plaintif for the taking of the eatete taken in the gbove
trect is the sum of $3E0.00, inclusive of interest, for its interest therein.

T. The Court finds that defendants Maravene P. Bahnsen,

Margeret Bahnsen Lager, Loulse Bahnsen Annin, Sarah Price Rubl, Mory Dart
Curtis, Margaret Stevenson McCreery and Elizabeth C, Dert have ailed to anpesr
or answer nor have their attorneys appeered or answered in their behalf, and
that said parties defeadant ere in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting ir. plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Cowplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereingbove referred
to, ag said tract is  described therein, is herecby confirmed,

(b} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the suw of $612.50, inclusive of interest, of which amount
$350.00 has been heretcofore disbursed to Nevw Manni'ord Corporation.

{c)} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $262,50, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the
emounts hereinafter set foril, npeyeble to the order of the following-named
payees:

Fo 00 BHER L v v v b v e e e e . e . . $8T.50

Maravere P. BaliNsSer . . + + « + « » « » 29.16

Margeret Behnsen IL&ZeTe o o v o v o o« 29,17

Louise Bahnsen &dmnin . . . o . &+ . .« 29.L7

Sarak Price Ruhl . . . .+ . + . . . . . Z21.58

Mary Dert Curtis . . . . . . « » . . » 21,07
Margeret Stevenson MeCreery . . . + . . 21.88

Flizebeth O, Dart . « v 4 & ¢« v o v . . 2.8
4552.50

Enterec. AU~ 4 1364

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Aitorney

ajs

[



UKITED $uATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of Aumerica, }
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ro. 5489
)
vs. ) Tract No. 4036
) R
5,02 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) "
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma, )
and C. P. Gray, et z1., and )
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this dasy this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ifs sttorney, for a final Judgment defer-
mining the ownershiyp and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
o the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
20t day of April, 196k,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject mattzr of this actior; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract ; that uron the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Cowplaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3, The Resort of Commissioners filed herein on the 20th day of
April, l96h, lg hereby acceuted and adogted as a (inding of fact as to all
tracts coverad by such report. ‘The amount of just compensaticn as to the
subject tract as Tixed by the Commission is set ocut in parsgraph & below,

4, Certain deficiencies exis{ between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and thre Court as just compensation and & sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be depcsited by the Government., These
deficiencies are set out in parsgraph 6 below,

%. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in peragrapn 6 were the sole owners of the above-captioned

tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof,



6, IT Ig, THEREFORI, BY THE COURT ORCERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in »lalntifl of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Decteration of Teking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the sbove tract is the sum of $h,500.00, a5 determined by the Report
of Commissicners of April 20, 166k, which report is hereby confirmwed and the sums
therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract, as shown
by the following schedule;

TRACT MO, H0O36

Owner: Roscoe H. Vaugha and Beulsh Mae Vauphn

Award of Just Compensation - $4, 500,00
Oanalted 28 estinated compensation - 3,000, 00
Mevurged to Owne:: - 3,000.00
Balance due to Owner - 1,500.00
Deposit Deficiencr - 1,500.00

7. The plaintiff sksell forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,500,00, with interest at 6% per annum
from October 13, 1902, until the dste of deposit of such deficlency. Upon
receipt of the last-ventioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to drew = check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the
following-named payees:

Roszoe H. and Beulah Mee Vaugin . . . $1,SO0.00 - plus all accrued
interast

Entered AUG 4 1964
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED;

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

aJjs



e - ——— o er e e ——— e e e o o e s oo A 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5489

V8.
Tract No. 4OWQ-

8ituete in Pawnee County, Ollahowma,
and C, P, Gray, «t al., =and

)

)

)

)

. )
5.02 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
)

Unknown Owners, ;
)

Defendants,

JUDGMEN®T

1, Om this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americas, by ite attorney, for & finsl Judgment deter-
wmining the ownership and the just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on ihe
2Cth day of Aprii, 19€h4,

2, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
nmatter of this anction; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on sll parties heving compenseble interests
in the subject tract ; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking snd the
Compleint were filed title to the estate talken, as set out therein, becamne
vested in the United States of Awerica.

3. The Report of (ommlssioners filed herein on the 20th day of
April, 196k, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report., The amount of just compensation as to the
gubject tract: as [ixed by the Commission ie set cut in parsgraph & below.

4, QCertain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
€0 cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below,

5., The Court Tinde upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in parsgraph 6 vere the sole owners of the sbove-captioned

tract on the date of taking end are entitled to receive the award thereof.



CUUTHETTIgMET T

6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates s=t forth
in the Complaint and Lecileration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, ag sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{v} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above iract is the sum of $2,050.00, less $30.00 deduction for
the right to remove one storege shed, as set cut in the Stipulation for
Exclusion of Property filed herein on February 2b, 196k, as determined by
the Report of Cormissicners of April 20, 196%, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tract,
as shown by the I'ollcwing schedule:

TRACT NO, 4049

(vmer: R, B. Fowler and Alms Fowler

Award of Just Coupensation $ 2,050.00

Depcsited ms estimated compersation - 1,075.00
Disbursed to Owner - 1,075.00
Balance due to Qvner - G75.00
Legs Salvage Deduction - 30,00
Het Balance due to Owner - 9U5.00
Deposit Deficiency ols5, 00

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $045.00, with interest at 6% per
annum from October 19, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipvt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the apount hereinafter set forth, vpayable to the order of the
following-named payees:

R. B. #nd Alma Fowler . . . . $OU5.00 - plus ell accrued interest,

Fntereé AU 4 1934

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
APPROVED:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

aje

b bbb bt i 1 LA —




ATES DISTRICT COURT rCOR THE
HONTHERY DISTRICT OF OxLAHOHA

UHITES

oy
[l

United 3tate:z of Ameriza,

Civil Wo. 5710
vs.
Tract No. 37TTE

L3

Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Ollanoma, and Clifford W. Lewnmeon,

)

)

)

)

)

£66.30 Acres of land, More or Less, )
)

)

et al., and Unknown Owaers, )
)

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

of the United Ztates of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-

mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the

former owner

of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the

11th day of May, 1004,

. The Court finds that the Declarestion of Taking and

duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject

Complaint were

matter of thie action; tuat service of process has been perfeclfed either

personally o by publicatlicon of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the

Federal Rules oy Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests

in the subject trmet; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the

Complaint were Tiled title to the estate talen, as set out therein, beceume

vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on the 11th dey of

May, l96h, is hereby accented and adopted as a finding of faect as to all

tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the

subject tract as fixed by the Commissicn is set out in peragranph

& below.

4, Certain deficiencies exist between the smount deposited as

estimated just compensution for subject tract znd the amounts fixed by the

Commissicn and the Couwit as Jjust compensation and a sum of money
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government.

deficiencies are set out in paragreph 6 below.

sufficient

These

5. The Court finds upon the evidence pregented that the defendant

listed below in pmragraph 6 was the sole owner of the above-captioned tract on

the date of tekinz and is entitled to receive the awerd thereof.




G, TP 15, THRRIFORD, BY THE COURT OADERED AND ADJULGED:

(a) The vesting in plalotiff of titlc to the estates set forth
in the Complaint end Decleration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract lu deseribed thersin, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just cowponsaticn to be vaid by the plaintiff for the
taling of the above tract is the sum of $373.L7, »lus accrued interest, as
determined by the Rencrt of Commissioners of May 11, 1964, which report is
hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed and edopted as just compensation
for subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 3TVTE

Owner: Marie V. Hizging

Awsrd of Just Jonpensction - $373.17 ~ nius interest
Deposited as =stimated compensation - $200, 00
Disbursed to Cwnsr - $200, 00
Balance due toc Cdaner - $173.17 = »lus interest
Deposit Deficienzy - $173.17 = plus interest

T. Thz plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficisncy in the amount of $1T73,17 with interest at 6% per annum
from July 30, 1553, until the date of deposlt of such deficiency. Upon
receipt of such leficiency, :he Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw & check on the funds in tle Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the ovder of the rollowing-named

payee:
Morie V. Higging . o « « o « » « » $173.17 ~ plus accrued interest.
Titered pl 4 1564
/e/ Allen E, Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/e/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH vV, SCHAETER
Assistant U. 8, Atforney

ajs

e A Ao e bbb e e b 34 U o et AL 1



7= STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
MORIHIRN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

United States of Ameriza, )

)

Pleintiff, ) Civil Ne. 5710

vs, }

) Tract Ke. 3T75E
86£.30 Acres of land, Jore or Lesg, ) e g e
Situate in Oszage and Pawnee Counties, ) " ; :
Oklzhomz, and Clifford W. Leumon, )
et al,, and Mknown Owners, )
)
)

Def'endants.

JUDGMENT

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing uponlkhe éﬁpiicétiéﬁ
of the United States of America, by its attorney, Tor a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownershin and the just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
11lth &ay of May, 156k,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject trzet; that unpon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were f.led title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Awmerica.

3. The Report of Commissicners filed herein on the 1lth day of
May, 1964, is hereby accepted and sdopted as a Tinding of fact as to the tract
coversd by such report., The amount of just compensation as to the subject
tract as fixed bv the Compission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

L, Certain deficiencks exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amounts fixed by the
Comnission and the Court as juet compensstion and a sum of money sufficilent
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Covernment. These
deficiencies are set out in paragreph 6 below.

5. The Court finde upon the evidence presented thet the defendants
listed below in paragravi & were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract

on the date of tuking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

NV — - e A AR AR ' - T



6. IT I, TARREFQEE, BY THE COURT ORDOERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) Tie vesting in plainti’ff of titlc to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract ic described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b: The just compensation to be paid by the slaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tract is the sum of $2,336.43, pilus accrued interest, as
determined by the Report of Commissioners of May 11, 196k, which report is
hereby confirmed and tiie sums therein fixed and edopted as just compensation
for subject traet, es shown by the following schedule:

TRACT W0, 37T5E
Owners: Marie V. Higgins (20/21st); Juanita Bighorse (1/21st)

Mrard of Juat Compensation $2,336.43 ~ pius interest
Deposited as estimated compensation - 1,150.00

Disbursed to Cwners

1,150.00

Balance due to (wners 1,156,h3 - plus interest

Deposit Deficlency 1,186,43 - ptlus interest

T. The plaiatiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficicncy in the amount of $1,186.43 with interest at 6% per annum
from July 30, 1963, until the dete of dsposit of such deficiency. Upon receipt
of such deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hexeby authorized and directed
to draw checxs or. the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts
hereinaefter zet forth, paysble to the order of the following named payees:

!
!

Marie V, Higzins . . . . . . $1,1
Juanite Bighorse , o . . . .

0,03 ~ us accrued Interest
5,50 - plus acerued interest

AS LN

Enterec.  Allr 4 1904

/s/ Allen B, Barrow
UITED STATES DISTRICT JURGE

AFPROVED:

/8/ Fugh V. Schacfer

HUGH V. SCHAZFER
Assistant U. S. fttornsy



UNITHD STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DIBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of Ameries, Civil No. 5826
Plaintiff,

vs, Tract No, 18L3-1M

Situate in Osage County, Oklahcua,
end W. G. Rogers, et al., and

)

)

)

)

1,929,31 Acres of Land, More or Lese, )]
)

)

Unlkmown Owners, )
)

Defendants.

AMENDED PARTTAT JUDGMENT

.. Cn this day this cause came on for hearing uﬁdh‘%ﬂe‘&pﬁiicétioﬁ

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment deterwining the ownership and just compensation of the above tract.
This Amended Partial Judgment asmends a Partial Judgment in the above case and
tract filed June 22, 1964k, by substituting the judgment herein entirely
therefor.

2, The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
wvere duly Tiled and <hat tie Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in tke oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defenderts were the sole owners of thue olil lessee interest on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. 9he Court finds thet prior to the instituticn of {the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Bob R. Neal, Meme Nesl a/k/a
Mame Neml Blair and the H. B. Neal Estate entered into a contract, as
evidenced by ar. option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
and accepted or. behalfl of the plaintiff by the Corpe of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wterein it wes agreed that the amount of $200,00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as Jjust compensation for the taking of the oil
lessee interest estates to be condemned in the =zbove tract; that the contract
and agreement is a valid one.

5. fGhe Court finds the amount of $200.00, inclusive of interest

18 just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff

e i amebne e ko e - . S — e ——p—— -



- e s

{ are described cnd set forth

in tne above tract, as suc: estaute and seld trac
in the Complaint and Dsclaratvion of Taking neretofore filed 1n this cause.
Tae sum of $200.00 was derosited into the Reglstry of this Court =8 estiwated
just compensatior for soid oll lessce interest upen the filing of the
Declaration of Teking herelil.

IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) fre vesting in Hlaintiff of title to the oil lesses estate set
forth in the Complaint end Declaraticn of Taling in and to the tract herein-
above referrad to, &s seid tract is described therein, is hereby contirwed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of ths above o1l lessce interest is the sum of $200.00, inclusive of
interest, of which esmount the sum of $200.00 has been previously disbursed
to these defendants.

Entered AUG - 1dpd

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UMITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sautee

ROBERT P. SANTIL
Agsistant U. 5. Attcrney

zjs

it e Py [ oty = - . — —




ey

UHITED STATES DISTSICT COURT FOR THE
VORTHER DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of Aw rics, )
Plaintify, ) Civil Wo, 5826
VS, )
) Tract Mo, 1813-5Mw. , , ...
1,929.31 Acres o Lend, More or Less, ) S B N
Situste in Osage County, Ollahowme, )
and W. G. Rogers, et al., and )
Unlmaown Owners, )
Dofendants. )

AMENDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came cn for hearing upoﬁ the applicatic
of the United States of Awerica, by its attornmey, for an Amended Fartial
Judgment determiaing the cwnersihip and the Just compensation to be awarded the
owners of the oil lescee interest in the zbove case and tract. This Amended
Partial Judement amencs a Partial Judgment in the above case and tract iiled
June 22, 1964, by substituting entirely therefor this Amended Partia) Judgment.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurdsdiection of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publlication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Pederal Rules of Civil Prccedure, on z2ll parties having compensable
interests in the oil “essee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Compleint werz filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, beceme vested in the United States of America.

3. fThe Court finds, upon the evidence sresented that the below-
listed defendsnts wers the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entltled to recelve the avard therefor.

4., The Cowrt Tinds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Bob R. Neal, Mame Neal a/k/a
Mame Wesl Biair and the H. B. Neal Dstate sntered into a contract, as evidenced
by an cption for the purchase of land yranted by seid defendants and accepted
o behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Ingineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $2,710.0C, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as Jjust compensation for the taling of the oll lessee estates
to be condemned in the above trect; that thie contract and agreement is 2 valid
one.

5. The Court finds the amcunt ol $2,Tl0.00, inclusive of interest

is just compensstion For the taking of the cil lessee estate by the plaintiff



ks E LA - G

in the above tract, os such estate and sald troct are described and set Torth
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heiretofore filed in thils cause.
The sum of $2,710.00 was desosited inte the Registry of this Court a=s
estimated just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing

of the Declaration of Taking herein,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee satate set
forth in the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensastion to be naid by the pleintiff for the
taking of the ebove oil lessee intezrest is the sw of $2,710,00, inclusive

of interest, which amount hes been previously disbursed fo these defendents.

1964

wr
Entered AUL 4

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. stterney

ajs

o A A 8 AL e L+ e L o © e —————




R

UNITED STATES DISTEICT COURT FCOR THE
HORTHUEN DISTRICT OF ORLAIOMA

United States of America, )
Pl aintist, Civil No. 5826

VS,

Tract No, 182h-lyM 7 & o

Situate in Osage County, Cllahoma and
W. G. Rogers, ot al., and Unlnown

)

)

)

)

1,929.31 Acres o' Land, More or Less, )
)

)

Cwners, )
)

Defendants.

AMIINDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause ceme on Tor hearing upon the applicatican
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the
ownera of the oil. lessee interest in the above case and tract. Thile Amended
Partial Judgment amends a Partial Judgment in the above case and tract filed
June 22, 196k, by substituting entirely thercfor this Amended Partial Judgment.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subjecl matter o this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personzlly or by publication of notice, as nrescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federai Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of Awerica,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence »resented that the below-
iisted defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

L, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United Stetes of Americe and Bob R. Neal, Mame Neal a/k/a
Mome Neal Blair and the H., B, Weal Fstate entered into a contract, as evidenced
by an opticn for the purchasc of land granted by sald defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department cf the Army,
wherein it wes apreed thet the amount of $536.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the faling of the oil lessee
estates to be condemned in the sbove tract; that the contract and agreement

is & valid one.

[ e+ e e e e e o + o e A pA—— o ——— e et



5. The Court Cinds the amcunt of $58G.00, inclusive of interest,
ig Just compensation flor tie teking of the oll leseec estsle by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such zstate and said tract zre described and set forth
in the Complaint el Declaration of Talking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $5856.00 was denosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said oil lessee interest unon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein,

IT IS, THERIFCRE, Y THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() Tae vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Deeclaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinsbove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

{v) The just cowvensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above coil lessee intersst is the sum of $586.00, inclusive
of interest, which amcunt has been previcusly disbursed to these defendants,

Fntered AWG 4 1964

/::/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDBGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT I’'. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. fttornsy

ajs

[



UNITTD SPATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HCHTHMRN DISTRICT OF OKILAHCMA

United Ststes of Auwerica,

Claintifs, Civil Ho. 5826
vs. -
Tract Ho. 1919-1M ¢
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma,
and W, G. Rogers, et al., ani
Unknown Owners,

Defendants. )

AMENTED PARTIAT, JUDCMENT

1. On thig day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United SBtates of America, by its atiorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgnent deteruining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded fhe
ovners of the oil lessee interest in the above case and tract. This Amended
Fartial Judgment amends & Partisl Judgment in the above case and tract filed
June 22, 196k, by substituting entirely therefor this Amended Partial Judgment,

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
aubject matter of toils action; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publicastion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were flled title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became wvested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finde upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to recelve the awaird therefor,

b, The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Awmerica and Bob K. Neal, Maywe H. Blair a/k/fa
Mame Neal and the H, B, Neal Estate entsred into a contract, ss evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land grented by said defendants and accepted on
behslf of the pleintif? by the Corps of Enginecers, Department of the Army,
wherein it wag apreed that the amount of $15.00, inclusive of imterest, would
be awarded as Just compensation for the teking of the oil lessee estates to
be condemned in the above tract; thet the contract and agreement is a valid

one.



¢ Ot s s . e A it b

5, fThe Court finds the smount of $15.00, inclusive of interest,
is just cowmpensaiion Jor the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, ac such estute end sald tract ere described and set forth
in the Complalnt and Declersticn of Taking filed in this cause, The sum
of $15.00 was dejosited into the Reglstry of tinis Court as estimated just
compensation Tor said oll lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein,

IT I8, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the cil lessee estate
get forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and te the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest,
which amount Lias been previously disbursed to these defendants.

Entered pii 4 1954

‘i

/s/ Allen E. Berrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Rotert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



. 7;_.;'*& R R B _34‘:.‘._ c

UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Mo. 5828
VE - L . .
Tract No. 191922§
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Cklahowa,
and ¥W. ¢. Rogers, et zl., =zad
Unknovn Owiers,

Lefendants, )

AVENDED PARTTAL JUDGMENT ot 17

1. On tnis day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application
of the United Stetes of Awmerica, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment detarmining tae ownership and the Jjust compensaticn to be awarded the
ovners of thz oil lessse interest in the above cease and tract, This Amended
Partiasl Judgnent awends a Partial Judgnent in the sbove case and tract, filed
June 22, l96h, by substituting entirely therefor tihis Amended Partiel Judgment.

?. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed end that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hes been perfecied
either personally or hy mublicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rulec o Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the cil l=ssee interest; that upon the dete the Declarstion of
Taking and the Cowmlaint were filed title te the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendante were the sole cwners of the oil lessee d.terest on the
date of taking, end arc entitled to receive the sward therefor.

k. Te Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above »ro-
eeeding the United States of Americe and Bob R. Heal, Mawe Neal a/k/a
Mame Neal Blair, and the H, B. Neal Estate entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an cption for the purchase of land granted by said defendantis
and accepted on tehalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Arwy, wherein i~ was agreed that the amount of $L75.00, inclusive of
interest, would te awarded as just compensation for the taking of the oil
lessee estates tc be condemned in the sbove tract; that the contract and
agreement is a wvelid one.

5. The Court finds the amount of $175.00, inclusive of interest,

is just ecompensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff




in the above tract, =z susl estate and sald troet are described and set forth
in the Compleint and Dacluratlon of Teking aeretofore filed in tals cause,
The sum of $175.00 was denosit=d into tae Regietry of this Court as estimated
Just compensatior Tor s3ald oil lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Yeliing herali.

IT IS, THZEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) Tre vesting in pleintiff of title to the oll lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

() The just coupensation to be vald by the plelntiff for tie
taking of the abcve 0il lessee interest is the sum of $175.00, inclusive
of interest, which amount has been previcusly disbursed to these defendants.

Entered nun 4 1964

/s/ Allen E. Berrow

UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

et A g L e [ S i e s e g



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statez cof America,
Flaintiff, Civil No. 5826
vs.

Tract No. 1919—31‘$:;" T

}
)
1,529,31 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situvate in Osage County, Cklshona, )
end W, G, Rogers, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, )

)

Defendants.

AMENDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On fhis 3ay this ceuse came on for hesring upon éhemappléeé££§5
of the United Stetes of Awmerica, by its attorney for an Amended Partiel
Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensetion to be awarded the
owners of the ofl lessse interest in the above case and tract. This Amended
Partial Judgment amends a Pertial Judgment in the above case snd tract, filed
June 22, 1964, by substituting entirely therefor this Amended Partial Judgment.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable intereets
in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end
the Complaint were filad title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendante were the sole owners of the oll lessee interest on the date
of taking, and arxe entitled to receive the award therefor,

L, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Bob R. Neal, Mame Blair a/k/a Meme
Neal and the H, E. Heal Estate entered into a contract, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintifs by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein 1t was agreed that the emount of $5,00, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded ag just compensation for the taking of the oill lessee estates to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one,

5. The Cour: finds the emount of $5.00, inclusive of interest, is

just compensastion for the taking of the oil lesses estate by the plsintiff in



the above tract, ag svch estate and said tract are dezcribed and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking herstofore filed in this cause,
sum of $5.00 was devocited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensatica for said oil less=ze interest upon the filing of the
Declsration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THER¥FORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(e) Tie vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
get forth ir. the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, =5 sald tract is described therein, is hereby
coni'irmed;

(bt} Tae just compensation to be peid by the plaintifl for the
taking of tte ebove oil lessee interest is the sum of $5.00, inclusive of
interest, which amount: has been previously disbursed.

Ertered puc & A

/sf Allen B. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



JIWITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
KORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKTANCMA

United Stetes of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5826
Vs, )
) Tract Ne. 1919-LM
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) b
Situate in Quage County, Oxlsioma, )
and W. G. Rogers, et a.., and )
Unknovmn Owners, )
Defendants, )

AMENDED PARTIAL JUDCMENT PoEn C

1. On this éay this cause came on for hearing upon;;ﬁghé£§liéﬁfion
of the United States of America, by its attorney for an Amended Partial
Judgment determining the owaership and the just couwpensation to be awarded the
ovners of the oil lessee interest in the above case and tract, This Amended
Partial Judgment amende a Partisl Judgment in the =zhove case and trect, filed
June 22, 1964, by substitutlng entirely therefor this Amended Partisl Judgment,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Tzking and Complaint
were duly filed and thot the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject maetter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Kules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; thet upon the dete the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United Stetes of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
ligted defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the
daete of taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Awmerica snd Bob R. Nezl, Meayme H. Blair a/lk/a
Mame Neal, and the H, B, Neel Estate entered intc a contract, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
vherein it was agreed that the emount of $5.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as just coupensation for the teking of the oil lessee estates to be
condemned in the ebove trect; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

5., The Court finds the amount of $5.00, inclusive of interest, is

Just compensation for the taking of the 0il lessee estats by the plaintiff

A S L Al e 1 e ——



ey . e e e et

in the above tract, as such eslale and said tract are described and set Torin
in the Compleint and Declaracion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $5.00 was dencsited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREIORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil leseee estate
set forth in the Compleint end Declaration of Teking in and to the tract
herelnabove referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed.

{b) Thz just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbave oil lessee interest is the sum of $5.00, inclusive of
interest, which awcount has been previously disbursed.

Entered sy 4 1954

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/8/ Fobert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assilstant U. 5. A:torney

ejs



g LR

P SRR AR T e,

I TELE HISTRICT COURT OF THL UNITED STATES FORCTHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAKHOK A

GLADIS BOTHW L, )
)
Flaintiff )
-~
) 3
I ) NO. 5838 Civil
i
SAMMIE NOVIIK LEVIN, ) - r:j
) P &0
Deafendant )

QLG - o ed ,
o r o HOOD -
MOTION TO DISMISS ‘N(Hh’u Ty :‘L‘Mﬁ- bt ing

g, ixs
ek e 3.3

Comnes now the plaintiff and moves the Court to dismiss her

(e

Attorney for Plaintiff

cauge of action with prejudice.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above styled case be
dismissed with prejudice, the same having been fully settled and compro-

mised as betwoen the parties,

liths & Snprem

JUDGE




UdITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTH1RN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United Statee of Aivsrica,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5894
vE.,
Tract Nos. 4317 & BE-1 thru E-6
T34.55 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pewnee and (reell Counties,
Okighoma, and Claud Brown, et ai.,
and Unknown (wners,

et e Nl e e M

Defendants, )
JUDGMERNRT

1. On this dey this cause came on {or aearing upon the application
of the United States oi' Awerica, by 1ts attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownersaip and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former owiers
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Teking end Complaini were
duly filed ard that the (ourt has jurisdiection of the parties and the subject
metter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfeceted either
personally or by jublication of notice, ss prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Z2ivil Procedure, on ell pasrties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that uponr the date the Declaration of Taking end the
Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Americs.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that tie below-
ligted defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, aid are entitled to receive the avaré therefor.

b, The Court finds the zmount of $27,735.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such eststes and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Taking herstofore filed in this cause. The suw of
$22,593.00 was derosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff{ end Potts & Potte, Inc., and
Kantor 0il Company, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of $27,735.00, inclusive of interest;

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

b b o aem—be— e o



(a) Th2 vesting in plaintiff of title to the estetes set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as seid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(t) Th: just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracis is the suw of $27,735.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the fcllowing sums have heretefere been disbursed:

Joseph 3, Kantor end §. M. Kantor . . . . $14,353.00
Potts & Potte, Inc. . + « « o « « & » + . _ 8,235.00

$22,593,00
{c) Taz plaintiff shsll forthwith denosit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency ir the aunount of $5,1k2.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is heresby authorized
and directed to draw a2 check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in tae

amount hereinafter set forth, payable tc the order of the following-named

peyees:
Joseph S, Kentor and S, M, Kentor . . . . $5,142,00
Fntered HAUS 4 1964
/s/ Allen E. Barrcw
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santes

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 3. Altorney

ajs

1 i b e b R amir e ¢ e ————-



UNWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CHLAHOMA

United States of Amurica,
Plointid?, Civil o, 5897

Ve.

Tract Nos. ‘3‘__7"3;E~l ‘c‘r;_lru E-3

)

)

)

)
265,19 Acres of Land, lMore or Less, )]
Situate in Osage, Pavice and Creek )
Counties, Oklahom:z, unc Theresa M. )
Iynn, et al., and Uninown Cwners, )
Perendents. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing uﬁéﬁr%héhdﬁpif&é{ioﬂiui
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownersiip ard the Just compensation to he awarded the lormer owners
of' the above trac:.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdictlion of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Bule T1A cof the
Federal Rules of 2ivil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
bested in the United States of' America.

3, The Court i'inds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owhers of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
talting, snd are entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $500.00, inclusive of interest, is
Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estales and said tracts ave described and set forth in the
Complaint and Dec aration of Taking heretciore filed in this cause. The sum of
$400,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Just compen-
sation for said tracts upon tle filing of the Declaration of Taking hersin.

5. The Court finds thet plaintifi and Charley Russell Miller,
Attorney for the U, S. Devpartment of the Interior, Office of the Reglonal
Solicitor, Tulsa, acting on behalf of restricted Indiens George Roberts,

Nellie Roberts Termleton, Henry E. Roberts, Sr., Lena Roberts Tafoya, Vivian
Roberts Afchawbanlt, eand Rush Roberts, Jr., defendants herein, have by the
stipulation sgreed that the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintifi for
the taking of the estats taken in the above tracts is the sum of $600. 00,

inclusive of intelest.

b e A B — AT P s : [ —



R ok i . U

IT I5, THEREFGRE, BY THE COURT QRDERLD AND ADJUDGED:

(

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in snd to the lands hereinsbove referred

2

) Me vecoing in tlaintift of title to the estates set Torth in

9

to, as sald tracts are described therein, is herchby confirmed;
{(b) The jus: cowpensation to be oaid by the plaintiff for the taluing
of the zhove tracts Iz the sum of $600.00, inclusive of interest;
(¢} The pla’ntiff shall Fforthwith devcsit into the Registry of
this Court the deficicncy in the amount of $200,00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a chech on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the ancunts hereinafter set Torth, payeble to the order of
the following-named payees:
Area Director, Bureau of Indisn AfTairs,
Aradarko, Ollahoma, to be credited to
the Inlividusl Indians Accounts, as
Tollovs:
Nellie Roberts Templeton . . . . . . . $36.67
Henry E. Roberts, Sr. . . . . . + « . 086,67
Lena Roberts Tafoya .+ v v v v o » « 06,67
Georze H. Roberts, Sr. . . . . . . . . 166,65
Vivian Roberts Archembzult . . . . . . B6,67
Rush Roberts, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . O6.67
$500.00
entered  MUG 4 1964

/s/ Allen R. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVEDs

/s/ Robert P. Santes

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Autorney

ajs



g,

UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Maintiff, Civil Wo, 58%4
Ve,
Tract No. LT53E [

Situate in Pewnee and Creel
Counties, Cklahowz, ené Claud Brown,
et gl., and Unknom Owrers,

)

)

%

734,55 Aeres of Land, More or Less, ;
)

)

Derendants., }

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the applicatiﬁn
of the United States of America, by its sttorney, Tor a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just ecmpensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above trac:, based on the Report of Commissioners Filed nerein on the
Eth dey of July, .56k,

2, 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the sub-
Jject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by pubiication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all perties having compensable interests
in the subject trzeci; {aat upon the date tke Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the egtate taken, as set cut therein, became
vested in the United Stafes of Ameriea,

3. Tae Report of Jommissiocners Tiled herein on the 6th day of July,
1964, is hereby sccepted and adopted as a Tinding of faet as to all tracts
covered by esuch revort, The amount of Just couwpensation as to the subject
tract as fixed by the Commisslon is set out in poregraph € below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated Just compensetion for subject tract and the amounts fixed by the
Commission snd the Court as just compensztion and a sum of wmoney sufficient
to cover such deficicneies should be deposited by the Government. ‘These
deficlencies ere set out in narvegraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragrosh 6 were the sole owners of the above ceptioned
tract: on the date of teking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

6. IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADFUDGED:

T R (RN — [ ——



{2} The vesting in »lalntify of titlc to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabova
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The Just compensation to be »aid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $0,000.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of July &, 106k, waich report 1s herehby confirmed and
the sums therein fixed and adopted ess just coupensation for subject tract, as
shown by the following schedule;

TRACT HO, 4753E

Owner; Wood 01l Company and W. A. Aggas Estate

Svrxd. of Just Compensation - 3,000.00
Deposited as estimeted commenszetionm - T,460,00
Disbursed to Owner - 0

Helance due io Qwner - 8,000.00
Devosit Deficiency - 54¢, 00

T. The nitaintif? shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court tse deficiency in the amount of $540.00, with interest at 6% ner
annum from February 12, 1944, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the lagt-wenticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby suthorized =nd ¢irected to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstxy
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the
Following-named payees:

Wocd OQil Company and

Loraine A. Agges, BErecuirix:

cf the Getate of W. A. Agges . . $0,000.00 -  plus &1l accrued
interest

Entered AUG 4 1964

/s/ Rllen E. Barrow

U ITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Zanvec

ROBERT P, SAHNTEE
Assistant U. S, Artorney

ajs

e o PR A © e s e mm————— SR



UNTIES SEATEG DTSRG COURT FOR THk
BORUHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
)

Pleintifsf,
V8. CIVIL ACTION NC, 4973
503.74% Acres of Land, More or Less, Pract No. I-1277
Situate in lowata County, Oklahama, )
and Hinman Stuart Milam, et ai, and ) :
Unknown Owners, ) t

)
Defendents. )

JUDGMENT
1.

W, on this_____;___ day of August, 1964, this metter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commiseioners filed herein on July 1, 1964,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and belng advised
by counsel for the pleaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

Tnis Jadgment applies only to the estate taken in Traect No. L-1277,
as such estete and tract are described in the Complaint end the Declaration of
Taking, filed herein.

k.

Service of Frocess has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 7TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on ell perties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acls of Congress set out 1n paregreph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on July 28, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declarstion
of Taking of such described property and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of

filing such instrument.



6.

On the Tiling ol the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court zs estimeted compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been dis-
bursed as set out in paragreph 10, telow.

7.

The Report of Commiseioners filed herein on July 1, l96h, is hereby
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject tract. The amount
of just compensetion as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is
set out in paragraph L0, below,

8.

The ownership of the subject tract has not been determined and a

separate hearing for that purpose should be held at a later date.
9.

Il 15, THERRFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Staces of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the tract deseribed in parsgraph 3 herein, and such property, to the extent
of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from
agserting any claim thereto.

10,

IT I8 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on July 1, 1964, be and the same is hereby con-
firmed and the sums therein Tixed are adopted as just compensation for subject
tract as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. L-1277

Cwnership: Undetermired

Award of Just Coumpensation

{Per Report of Commissioners) - - « = = = = « = = = $ 3,430.00 $ 3,430.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - = = = = = - - $ 5,974.00

Deposit Overpayment - - « = = o = = o o o 2 4 - & . $ 2,54h,00

Digbursed Lo QWRETS = = = = = - = ;- r ;oo omm . oeow s None
Balance Due t0 OWABYE - = = v = = = = = = = @ = o ow e o — — = o $ 3,430.00

= Y s AR b e 65 £ e iy s s 1 e —————



A TR e doe /. -3 ":mf
. i s

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thab the deposit over-
peyment of $2,54k,00 be paid to the Treasurer of the United States and the
Clerk of this Ccurt shall withdraw and disburse the same accordingly.

Orders of Distribution of the deposii for the subject tract will be
entered by the Court after a hearing has been held to determine the cwmership

of such tract.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

[/=; "igh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. SCHAEFEL
Assistant United States Attorney

o N o ————————— -




o SE— T T ,,Y TR TR OO R

Wy UNITEOG WEATRS DIAESRCY GO
ey owEy SCTREMN DISTLICT OF LA

[

SEVEN-UF BTTLING G5 AN OF
LGS, INC., a sivpovation,

:)}
Pinincifs, }
3
vS. 3 e BB B U
3
AMERICAN EMPLOYERS TREURANCE H
COMPANY, a vorporation, ¥
3
Lefendant, 3 .
) FILED
DAVID VOSTER, 3
) -
THIRD PARTY A5 - ¢ K4
pefondant. '
CiNOBLE C. HOOD
o R erk, L1, g, Disgrion (&
CRRDES “owrt

h

NOY on this ___12_’_': day of August, 1964, there cameé on for haaving
pursuant o thw roquest of tho platintiff, defendant, and third perty
defandant, Bavid Postar, a joint motion to dipmias the above captionsd
matter with prejedice. Plalatiff appeavsd by and through 1ts etborney,
Filis Gabla, thn defandant, Amevican RHuployers Insurance Cowepany, &
Corporation, sppeared by and through its attornay, Alfred B. Kodight, and
the third party defendamnt, David Foater, appoaced by and through his
attornay, John heeler. After statement of counsel, tha Court finds that
a settloment has bean effected by and betuween all partles and all isbues
harein are resolved znd compromised.

1T I5 THEEPFOKE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the complatot of
Seven-tip Botcling Company of Tulsa, luc., & Corporation, be and Uhe same
is bhwreby dismissod with prejudice.

IT {5 VURTHER UHDEHED that the comploint amdd acticn of Amaxican
Employers lnsuvance Ucapany, & Corporation against David Foster, be and
the seme in Lsreby dimsissed with prejudice.

IT TS FURTHEN ONMDERED, ABJUDGED AND DECTER: chat the ackion and

complaint of David Foster as termed & counter claim, be and thw sane Lo

<%

v &
GABLE, _LOBiLY, AL,/ RUBIN & POX Zo -mwé..fj.@@a:ﬂl_.‘
uf.f;{ ,7 &’M,

te Ellio Geble %
aztovieys for the ML aingif

ALFANG 3, LGN T

w%%(o/

*a,tmr,ﬁu Fipe Ll Pefand

e S}“ S, A
"!f‘ 'ﬁ».e«..t r%m_"

weraby disminsed with prejwdice. r;;/

s e



v B A

- - S T———

UNIPED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHIUL-N DISTRICT OF OKLAHOHMA

United States of America, )}

Plaintiff, ;
VS ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4893

)

79.30 Acres of land, Hore or Less, ; Tract No. G-TUOE
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, ey et e
and W. L. Cole, et al, end Unknown ) S N M
Owners, ;

Defendants. ) B I L TR

AVENDMENT TO JUDGMENT CIBLE L P

e ag, BT S, THsteioy © ot

Now on this ________ day of August, 196k, this matter, as to the
captioned tract, came before the Hororable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Oklsahoma, for disposition
of the plaintify's aspplication for Amendment to the Judgment entered herein on
April 13, 1564, The Court having exemined the files and being advised by
counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

The Judgment entered in this action on April 13, 19614, made the
finding, in parugraph 9 on page 4, that the title to Tract No, G-THCE was
subject to two nortgages owned by the Federal Land Bank of Wichita, Kangas.

The land recerds reflect that these two mortgages were released before this
civil action was filed.

The Court, therefore, concludes that the Federsl Land Bank of Wichita,
Kansas, had no interest in the subject tract on the date of teking and that the
subJect Judgment should be =mended to reflect this fact.

I IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREZD that the Judgment
entered in this action on April 13, 1961&, hereby is amended in the following
particulars only:

(n page 4 of such Judgment, the langusge appliceble to Tract
No. G-THOE is changed to read as follows;

"TRACT NO. G-ThCE

Owner: Forest Corlett

Award of Just Compensation - - - - = ~ = = = $30.00 $30. 00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - - $30.00
TAiEbUFrEed t6 CWEEEF = = o = o o o o e e e e e e e m e e - None
Balance DU £0 CWAGE w v = = = = = m = ;oo o= == = = = - $30.00 "
piifd T PARROW
APPROVED: . P Y i
2800 0 o Mrlow URITAD STALSS DISTRICT JUDGE

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assigtent Unlted States Attorney



MORTHERW DICTRICT OF CILANOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiif, Civil No. 5721
V8.
Tract ¥o. I-917E-L
Situate in Creek & Pavnee Counties, O T s
Oklahoma, and William S. Bailey, et al,

)

)

)

)

171.63 Acree of Land, More or Less, )
)

)

and Unknown Owners, )
)

)

Defendants.
AI‘ENDMENT T JUDGMENT -;,N(H-}‘{;ﬁr‘i: L . ;‘-’f :-"" L4

astrden A

ek, L0
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon %h%‘ application

of the United States of Amerieca, by its attorney, for an amendment tc a
Judgment entered herein on May 25, 196i, and filed on June L, 1964.

2. Thz Court finds that the aforementioned Judgment should be
amended by sdding tc Paragraph {c¢} the following nemes and amounts:

Helen Ball SchnieWind .vveevissosrsrsanansss $3.62
Merian Ball Thoyer..s.iessrrorrsasnorenesoos 3.62

3. The Court furtier finds that the total of the filgures set out
in Parsgraph {c) shou d be $3:48.04 instead of $340.80.

L, The Court further finds that the amount set out beside the
names of James T. and Sammie L. Carcthers in Paragraph (4} should be reduced
by the sum of §7.2h, raking that figure $79.16 and the total under
Paragraph {(é) $122.36.

IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED THAT the
amendments ag prayed for above be and hereby are granted.

Entered i AN

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ksm



UNITED ST4LES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
HORTHEARN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Gwendolyn Fleda Javine,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vE. ) Civil Wo. 572k
)
Howard P. Johnson, Superintendent ) Y YT e e
of Osage Indian Agency, Pawhuska, ) LA i
Okl ahoma., g
Defendant. ) 196
CRDER ¢ Ll HOTHD

Clerh, 15, ‘ Pristrice @ onve
Now, cn the 1Tth day of July, 1964, there having come on for hear-

ing before me, the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Chief Judge, United States
District Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, motions for summary
judgment filed by both of the parties hereto; the plaintiff sappearing by and
through her attcruney Matthew J. Kane of Pawhuska, Oklshoma, and the defendant
appearing by and through Hugh V. Schaefer, Assistant United States Attorney,
Tulse, Oklahoma, and John M. Slater, Field Solieitor, United States Department
of Interior, Pawhuska, Oklahoma; and after examining the pleadings, the briefs
and argumente of counsel, the Court Iinds as follows:

Secticn 3 of the Act of April 18, 1912, 37 Stat. 86, confers upon
the county courts of Oklshoma probate jurisdiction of the property of
deceased, orphared minors, insane, or other incompetent ellottees of the
Ossge Tribe of Indians and provides that notice of any proceeding relating to
such matters be served upon tne Superintendent of the Osage Agency. These
provisions are rot %o be construed as mesking the United States of Americe &
party to such probate procsedings, nor meking a decree by such courts in
metters relating to Osage estates binding upon the United States of America.

T+ was intended by Congress that the county courts of Oklahoms in
exercising the jurisdiction conferred upon them by Section 3 of the Act of
April 18, 1912, supra, should administer Osage estates in a judicial manner
and in accordance with the lawe of Cklahoms insofar as such laws do not con-
fliet with any paramount Federal stztute. Mudd v. Perry, 25 F 24 85.

The Acts of Congress permit the alienation of headright interests
of Osage allottees only by intestate succession or wills which have been

approved by the Secretary of the Interior or his delegate.



e THE

1he second ramily settlement entered inte by the plaintiff and her
brother, Rickard Ramon Javing, & member of the Osage Tribe, operated to divest
him of an interest in a headright, in a manner contrary to Federal statute;
such agreement 1s conftrary to Federal enactments relating to disposition of
Osage Tribal headrights.

The decree of the County Court of Osage County, recognizing and in-
corporating the second femily settlement between the plaintiff and her brother,
was in conflict with paremount Federal statutes. The county courts of Okla-
homs, in exercising probate jurisdiction granted to them by the Act of April 18,
1912, cannot do indirectly wnat Osage heirs and devisees camnot do directly.

Restricted Indian land is property in which the United States has
an interest, and alienation of such interests by Judicial decree to which the
United States has not given its consent is vold, and the United States is not
bound by such decree where it was not a party to the action. United States v.
Hellard, 322 U. 8. 353.

The Court, therefore, finds that plaintiff's motion for summary
Jjudgment should be overruled, and that defendant's motion for summary Sudgment
should be sustained.

I? I3, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECHEED that plaintiff's
motion for summary judgment is overruled, and defendant's motion for summery

Jjudgment is sustained.

/s/ Mlien E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DLSTRIGE JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hugh V. Schaefer

KUGH V, SCHARFEL
Assistant Unitec. States Attorney

/8/ Matthew J. Kaze

MATTHEW J. KANE, Attorney for
Flaintiff



IN THE UNITED STATES DIATRICT COURT

JGf THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLALOMA

GRANT RIVER DAM AUTHOP Y ) T
& pubtlic copmration,

Petitioner, INES) A WS
’ eeck, V7 5
va.
) Civil Na,_ 9834
25 Asres of Land, more or lsss, Mayes )
Sounty, Mklahema, lowlta Griffin,
et al.,
Defendants., )
JRDFR_CONFIRMING RETORT OF COMMISSICNERS
. th
NOW, on thiz the ] day of hugust ,19 84 | the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
pioving the Conmissioners! Report heratofore filed in this proeceeding
a3 to the real estatz hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each znd all of the allegations of the said petitien f¢= con-
demnntion are tpue and that lhe Grand River Dam Authordty is entitled
bo acquira properly by eminent domaln for the uses and purposes there-
in eset forvh.

2. That more than sizty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Comrissioners hereln and no exceptions thereln nor
demand for jury trisl are peading as vo the lands hereinafter desciib-

ed and that said Report of Comnissioners filed hevein on the _ 3rd

day of _ Junhusry ,19_ 64 , should be confirmed and approved in
every respact.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDURD AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners filed hevein on the_ 3pg day of _ January 19 Gk,
+8 Tiral snd the award as set out and fixed in said veport is full and
just compensation for the tukiyy »f the lands and/or estate therein,

The Jands and/ur estate taken are degvibed as follows, to-wit:



TRACT No. 9 WF 5 + FL
{Fee Title to)

The folluwing described land situated in Mayes County,
Qklahoma, to-wit:

All of +the E3 W3 SWi except that part lying West of the follow-
ing describied line: Beginning at & point in the West boundary
of said E} W: 5 330 fcet South =f the Horthwest corner there-
of, thence in a Hortheasterly dirasction to a point in the North
boundary of said E3 W& SwWE 165 fest East of said Northwest cor-
ner; aad that part of the SEf SWi lying West of the following
described line: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said
SE: SWi, thense in a Northeasterly direction to a point 330
feet East znd 4%5 feet North of said Southwest corner, thence
Northerly parall:l to the West boundary of said SE: SWk to a
point in the Worth boundary thereof; and that part of said
SEL SWL deccribed as beginming at a point in the Nerth boundary
of said SEL SWh 860 feet East of the Northwest corner thereof,
thence in z Southwesterly direction to az point 495 feet South
and 550 feet East of said Northwest corneri thence Easterly
parailel to the Yorth boundary of said S5E: SWi to a point 495
feet West «f the East boundary thereof, thence in a Northwesterly
direction to a point 600 feet West and 330 feet South of the
Wortheast corner of szid SE: SWi, thence Northerly parallel to
the East boundary of said SEE SWi a distance of 165 feet, thence
in a Northeasterly direction to a point in the North boundary
of said ST} SwE 400 feet West of the Northeast corner thereof,
thence Westerly ilong said North boundary to the point of be-
ginning, all in Section 13, T 23 N, I 20 E of the Indian Base
and Meridisn, containing 49..4 acrcs; and

{Perpetual Easement upcn)

A3l of tte SE: SWL except those portions to be taken in fee
and descrited above and except those parts described as follows:
Beginming at a point in the Scuth boundary of said SEE Swhk 550
feet East cf the Southwest corner thereof, thence in a Nerth-
easterly directios to a polnt 660 feet East and 250 feet North
of said Southwes® corner, thence in a Northeasterly direction
to a point 400 feet North and 330 feet West of the Southeast
corner of said 8K 8wk, thence Southerly parallel to the East
boundary of said St SWE to & point in the South boundary thereof,
thence Westerly along said South boundary to the point of be-
ginning; and that part of the 3EE SW: lying North and east of the
following described linz: Beginning at a point in the North
boundary of said SEE Sk 250 feet West of the Northeast corner
therecf, thence in a Southeasterly direction to a point in the
East boundary of said St SWZ 200 feet South of said Nertheast
corner, all in Seetion 13, T 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base
and Meridian, containing 26.6 acres. (No improvements taken)

e s, P A A 3



IT IS FURTHER ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "“ze title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement' is the perpetual right, privilege
and suthority te flow the waters ilmpounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
1y from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nzture, togetfer with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, suct structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupney and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markhazm Ferry Project.

IT IS FPURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGHED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above dasipnated and described real estate, as described
in the pstition, aad the interest therein taken Ly these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

Se2 wt!'hay of  dJdarmary ,L196k | upon the depositing of the

sum of $_ 6,900.,00 with the regisitry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

ZZ;f{iq‘z GE? jﬁi;CL4/v¢m4“

U. 8. District Judge

it AP b i KB BT P b mrore r— T S



T R R

IN 7HE UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF COKLANOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,
)
Petitioner,
}
vs. s
} Civil No. 3634
) FILED

213.9 Aores of Land, nore or less,

in ltayes County, Oklahoma, imbel Payton,

now Lolia, et al., ) AUG 10 1364
Defendants., )

NOBLE . HOOD.
URDER GONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERSClerk, U. S. District Court

NOW, on this the ; < _day of __ Aumugt ,19 &4 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissionersa! Report heretefore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Bach and all of thes allegations of the said petition for coen-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissionsrs herein and no exceptions therein ner
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _Jpd

a8 modified by the stipulation
day of _dJune , 1903 / , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Cormmissioners filed herein on the Jrd day of_June 193 o nodified,

is final and ths award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just comperisation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estste taken are deseribed as follows, to-wit:



., “_:;" it _",7%m1 ﬁ"‘qg” Nt ey wm;‘.,..,.wﬁ.‘.‘m, - .1:.‘,..7.. - . [ m————

Tract No, 5 MF 8 + FE
{Fee Title Toe and Perpetual Fasement Upon)

Fes Title To:

The following desoribed land situated in Mayes County, Oklshoma, to-wit:

Al of Lot 2: and that part of the SE} Wil lying west of the westernmost
boundary of the K. 0. & G. Rallroad right-of-way; and all of Iot 5 except
that part described as follows: DBeginning at the southeast corner of sald
Iot 5, thence weet o distance of 565 feet, thence N 33° W a distence of 198
foet, thence I 35° 30" ¥ & distance of 175 feet, thence N 4° 30! E & distamce
of 207 feet, thonce E 45° N & distance of 21..5 fest, thence 5 48° H a
distance of 346.5 feet, thence south along the K.0.&G. Tailroad right of way
a distance of £538 feet to the point of beglnning, and except that part
contained in the K,0.&G. Railread right of way including ell reversionary
interest, If any, ir and to the K.0,&G. Rallroad right of way and inaluding
any and all right, title, and interest in und to the bed and banks of Urand
River incicdent %o the ownership of the above described land, all in 3ec. 13,
T 22 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 48.9 acres,

Perpetual Easemant, Upon:

That part of the 85y WAL lying eset of the easternmost boundary of the
K.0.45. Rallroad right of way and west of the followlng described line:
Deginning st a point in the north boundary of said SEL NWL 660 feet west

of the northeast corner therecf, thenoe in a asoutheasterly directlon to a
point 495 fest south and 330 Peet west of seid neortheast cormer, thence in a
southeasterly direction to a point in the east boundary of said SEL NWi

165 feet north of the southeast corner thereof in Sec, 13, T 22 K, R

20 E of the Indlon Hase and Meridian, containing 8.7 ascres. All improvements
taken,

Tract No. 5 MF
Feo Title To

The following described land situated in Moyes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:
A1l of the SEL SEY in See, 11, T 22 N, & 20 E of the Indian Base and Merldian,
containing L0.0 seres,

Ho. M 15 + FE
{Few Title To and Perpstusl Fasemant Upon)

Feo Title To:

The following deacribed land situated in Mayes County, Cklahoma, to-wit:
That part of the NF! SEl lying south of the followi.ngi deseribed line:
Beginning at a point in the west boundary of eaid NEf SEL 330 feet

north of the southwest corner thereof, thenge in a southeasterly direction
to a point in the sauth boundary of said MEZ SEL 495 fest west of the
southeast corner therecf, themes in a northeasterly direction to a point
in the east boundery of said NEf SEE 165 feet north of said southesst
corner, in Sec. 11, T 22 K, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, con-
talning 4.1 acres.

Perpstual Lagement lpon:

That part of the N&; dki lylng south of the followdng deecribed liner
Beginning at a poini: in the west boundary of said Nig sEt 495 feat

Bouth of the northwest corner thereof, thence in & southsasterly direction
to a point 495 feet north and 330 feet wast of the southeast cormer of
seld Mii SE%, thence easterly parallel te the south boundary of saild

NEL SEL to a point :in the east boundary thereof, except that part to be
taken in fee and described sbove, in Sec, 11, T 22 N, R 20 £ of the Indian
Bage arl Meridian, contsining 14,7 aores.




Tract, No. 5 MF 16 + FE
(Fee Title To and Perpetual Lasement Upon )

Fea Titls To:

The following deserised land situated in Meyes County, Oklahona, Lo—wit:
411 of Lot 5; and that part of Lot 4 and the NWy 584 lying south and
wost o the followlng described line: Beglmming at a pelnt in the north
boundary of sald Lot 4 145 feet west of the northeast corner thereof,
thence in a southeasterly direction to & point in the east boundary of

said Iot 4 155 feet south of sald northeast cerner, thence in &
southeasterly direction to a point 495 feet south and 660 feet east of

the northwest cormer of sald NWi SEL, thence in & southeasterly direction
to a polnt 165 feet west end 660 feet south of the northeast corner of
sald IWL SEi, thense southerly parallel to the sast boundary of said

WWi 55f a distance of 165 feet, themce 1n s goutheasterly direction to

a point in the east ~oundury of said VWf SEL 330 feet north of the
goutheast correr therecf, lneluding any ond all right, title, and interast
in and to the bad and hanks of Grand River incident to the ownership of the
above deseribed land, all in Sec. 311, T 22 ¥, R 20 & of the Indian Bese and
Meridian, containing 83.7 acres,

Psrpetusl Eagament Upon:

All of Lot 4 excmgt that portien to be taken in fee and desecribed above;
and all of the MW} 85Z exoept that pert described as follows: Beglnning
&t the northessl corner of sald Wi BEk, thence weasterly along the north
boundary of said NMWj SE{ a distance of 105 feet, thence southerly
parallel to the east boundary of sald NWi SEL & distance of 330 feet,
thence in & southeasterly direotion to a point fn the cast boundary of
szid NWL SBL 495 feet south of the northeast corner thereof, thence
northerly along sald east boundary to the polnt of beginning, and except
that portion to be taken in fee and described above, all in Sec.. 11,

T 22 N, & 20 F of the Indian Page and Meridian, containing 13.2 acres.
Improvements talen, 3 storage buildings.




g T TR R TR T

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGZD AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "Fee title'; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefraom, and to inundate intermittent-
1y from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatgoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, suck structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that de not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markhsm Ferry Project,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the atove designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken bty these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

& 9‘@’@.@ of Do 194 %, upon the depositing of the

o7/
sum of § PG 4//52, P with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above degcribed tand.

s

-b...m-;/""_ & .—/ r
WJ{:;{’ /J D AEAN

U. S. District Judge




-

UJIIED STATES DISTRIST CCURY FOR THE
WORTHFER DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
Plaintif?, ) ¢ivil No. 5710

V8. )

) Tract No. ITL3E
866.30 Acres of Land, Hore or Less, %
Situste in Osage and Pavnee Countles, WA ¥
Oklshoms, and Clifford ¥. Lemmens, ) F LED
et al, and Unknown Owaers, )

)

)

AUG 11 1964

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came cn for hearing upon the application

JUDGMENT

of the United Suates of America, by ite attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownenrship end the just compensation to be awerded the former
owners of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissicners filed herein
on the 6th day of July, 196h.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint -
were duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Leclaration of Taklng
and the Complsint were filed title to the estate tmken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. Tae heport of Commissioners filed herein on the 6th day of
July, 1964, is aereby accepted and adopted as a Tinding of fact as to the
tract covered by such repors. The amount of Jjust compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set cut in paragraph 6 below,

4, A certein deficlency exists between the amount deposited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tract and the smount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compenestion and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such dsficiency should be deposited by the Goverrment. This
deficiency ie s2t out in paragraph & below.

5. Tae Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed belcw in paragreph 6 were the scle owners of the ghove-captioned

tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

e —_mam ot et e # o | o e AL i g 1



e ——— <At s S e ot o+ e e v g fclim it T

o "‘wﬂq".' Bamtaruns rec bR

B 20

Da
6, TI1 IS8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURD ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vestlng in plaintlff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaini and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said sract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(t)} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the stove tract is the sum of $2,400.00, as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of July 6, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sum therein fixed and adopted as just compensstion for subject tract, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 37k3E

Owners: Grover A. Fusnkhouser & Alvin Funkhouzer

Awvard of Just Compensation: $2,400,00
Peposited as estimated compensation: $1,750.00
Pisbursed to Owners: «0-

Balance Due Owner $2,400.00
Deposit Deflclency: $ 650.00

7. The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of thisg
Court the dsficiency in the amount of $650.00, with interest at 6% per annum
from July 30, L9063, until date of deposit of such deficlency. Upen receipt
of the last-meniioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directel to draw & checl: on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in
the amount here:nafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named
payees :
Grover A. Junkhouser & Alvin Funkhouser - $2,400.00 with interest at 6%
per annum from July 30, 1963,
until date of depeeit of such

deficiency.

Entered

/s/ Allen E, Earrow

GATTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUGH V. SCHAETE

BUGH Vv, SCHAEFER
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

kem



TR

UHTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT TOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of Awerica, )

Plaintif?, ) Ccivil Ne. 5710
Ve, )

) Treet No. 373LE
866.30 Acres of land, More cr less, ) ey
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, ) FT é Ew R
Oklehowa, and Clifford W. Lemmons, )
et al, and wn Owners -
b G | Ui e
Defendants. )
NOBLE . HOOD
JUDGMENT  Clerk, U, 8, Dise-ici: Coart

1. Obn this day this cause came on for heering upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former owmers
of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
6th day of July, 1964,

?. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter cf this acticn; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were iled title to the estete taken, as set oui therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 6th day of
July, 1964, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of facht as to the
tract covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph & below.

4. A certain deficiency exists between the amcunt deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Cormission end the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out in paragraph & below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above-captlcned tract

on the date of taking and arz entitled to receive the award thereof.



-

6. [1 1S, TMEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDEPED AND ADJUDGED :

(2) The vestiog in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said ract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(t} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the atove trract is the sum of 4600.00, as determined by the Report
of Commissionere of July 6, 196k, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sum therein Tixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 3734E

Owner: Lloyd Funkhouser & Pearl Funkhouser and First National Bank of
Pawnee, Oklahoma

Averd of Just Compensation: $ 600.00
Deposited as estimated compensation: $ 400.00
Disbursed ts Owner: $ 400,00
Balance Due to Owner: 3 200,00
Deposit Deficierncy: $ 200.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the daficiency in the amount of $200.00, with interest at 6% per annum
from July 30, 1063, until date of deposit of such deficiency. Upcn receipt
of the last-meniicned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to drew a check on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the ameumt hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees:
Lloyd Funkliouser & Pearl Funkhouser
and Firet Netional Pank of Pawnee, Oklahome - $200.00 with interest at 6%
per ennum from July 30,
1963, until date of deposit

of such deficiency.

Entered

/&/ Allen E. Barrow

T UWITED STATES DIOTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/&/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. BCHAEFER
Assistant U. §. Attorney

ksm

e e e . e e s e g =+



ITTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE N
HORTHEGRE DISTRICY OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 4806
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. D-434 and
) E-1 thru E-b
769.08 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) s
Situate in Creek and Pavnee Counties, )
Oklshoma, and Forrest Adsit, =t al., ) VS o
and Unknown {(wners, ) PUL e
)
Cefendants. ) WGBLE € 1 0D

e L8, T Hstries Lok
JUDGMENT Clerk, U B

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the aoplication
of tue United States oi' America, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownersaip and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint
were duly Tiled aad that the Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of' process has been perfected
either persorally or by sublication of notice, as prescribed by Bule T1A of
the Federal Iules or Civil Procedure, on all parties haeving compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that unon tiie date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed witle to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, unon the evidence oresented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole cwners of tire above-captioned tracts on the
date of feking, aid are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $2,100.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation foer the tsking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, &s such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.. The
sum of $1,590.00 ves deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tracts upon the Tiling of the Declaraticn of
Taking herein. .

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Forrest Adsit, Arthur M. Foster,
Clyde W, Foster and Lewis E. Foster, defendants herein, have by the stipulaticon
agreed that the just cpmpensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of thy.

estate taken in the abdve tracts is the sum of 41,565.00, inclusive of interest,



B

R

6. The Court finds that defendants General Awerican Qil Company,
Helen Borany, Elm Qi: Company, Robert B. Aaronson, Thowas E. M. McDonzll,

J. P. Flanagan, Elw 01 Cowpaly, Jay Donaldson and John V, McDenzll have Tailed
to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appearsd or answersd in their
behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time,

IT IS, THERfFCRE, BY THEZ COURT ORUERED AND ADJULGED:

(a) The vestiag in olaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declarciion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
cf the above tracts is the sum of $2,100.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $765.00 has been disbursed to Forrest Adsit.

(¢} The =laintify shall forthwith degosit into the Registry of this
Court the dei'iciency in tiae amount of $435.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficilency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed te draw checks on the funds i the Registry of this Court in the
amounts hereinafter scvi fortl:, payable to the order of the followlng-named
payees:

Genersl Awerican Qil Company . . « + + « « $125.00

Helen BOTANY . v o v v o o s+ ¢ ¢ ¢ « = 40,00

Elry 011 COMDAILTY v o o o o o o o o o o = = 40.00

Arthur M. Foster, Clyde W, Foster

and Lowis E. Foster., « + + . . + « « « « 900,00

Robert B, AQTONB0IL « 4 v 4 4 v s o o o = » 15.00

Thomas K. . MeDonell., . o . & ¢ & & o« « 15.00

B O T O - (8 1¢

Elre 011 Compilye v v v & v v w = = & + + = 67.50

Jay Donaldsol. & v v 4 v 4 4 4 4 a e e e s 50.00

Johm V. MeDonell o 0 0 v 0 0 v v e v s s s 15.00

$1,335.00

¥ntered po- 10 1834

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTERE
Agsistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs

[ ——




FROCUEE L FTEIY STATEL WINTRLOCL oHADe sl
BLETRICT o1 o £

L Lk SDadhn ©F AMBETCA, for
: i DOEGE N G-
GHMEY P LW e, , @ eoyparation,

tlainivt b,

» i, BOANE,
atAlpe s &x

2] Yoipy Vemturo,
rATL S O LITY

AN, o ourporatian,

FILEID

IN OPEN COURT

& “

nuG 121364

weiondpnts,

.
L N L S T U W T R e T T
it
-
&
3
[
-
-

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

S

H
3
B ]

4

Phe Lourt, havin caveiully studied the ontire
W £5b: mese and the briefs o the partios, 1a ol fhe opoy
Chiat Che obioe Lo Lesh of the delendant i, ¥, Boane b
e &no vhe sane Lo woreby dented.

And Che Court e of the opinion thet tie kdion of
che erites snates Fidelity & fmevaniy Cowany £ oo lolste
%3

4% ]

Y THTH

thio ocvion with Golted Svates ol Amexica, Jov the
semet LT s L oresskrks Company, oo oal. vee Bl M, Jobugon

g . orace &N fe tnited States Fidelity O Guavanty
vty sled o e pranved, and thi o cauvoe
e annddlated with Cause He. CDAS pemding in thio

LrEREE o, T

.
NN I

PRI AT BT IOTIOT




IR OCNE DISTUIOT GoIAT ¢F TP GERTEDd CTATEY

FOR THE SOTRRK BIrTACT OF OKLAMGMN:S

CELRY M, TLULON, ¥
Plaintt!i, ki

Ve ) Ho, S64TeCirl]

SR M- YT ;s § f;\
corperation, '

)

ttefandant . N

[NERSEI R [ R )
QEDER CRAWYING MOTION YOI smm’i L ek

JUDCGME MY

Thi: motien of the defeudsnt for cowmary judgment parsusnt 1o

Fute 56 of the Fules of Oivi]l Procedure, having, been presented, and the

Gourt beins, fully edvlueed,

The Caart finde thet che delendant {r catdtlied te 2 sumsTy

Judpmant. as & wetier of law.

TT 18 TIRANWORE ORDERERRD, ADJUDCED AND DECRERR thoat che defendantts

Motfion for tummry Juwigmemt be, end the cene hereby i: praoted, thet the

plaiatiff buve tad racover nothimnyg by hie sult, that the defeadant, Awmerican

Airlines, go hence without duy, and that detendsut recover itz coels and

charger iv thic behalf expanded und have execution therefor,

e eve— e e eotrar < 1t

DATED this /7" day of Aupust, 1964,

o

©ter ring o e i ——————— .

T

s (. deunnsinr

"

e e e S et~ R 22 bk ¢

¥




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica,
Plaintiff, Civil No. Suké

V5. Tract No. 3824E-1 thru E-3
T68.22 Acres of Tand, More or Less,

Situafe in Osage and Fawnee Counties,
Oklghome, and Floyd Hazelrigy, et al.,

Fil.eD

LU 0L W L P L L L

end Unknown Owners, AUS 2 1) 1964
Defendants,
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Districz Court

1. On this dey this cause cawe on for hearing upon the applieation
of the United Stetes of Americe, by ites attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation tco be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
20th day of April., 1964,

2. The Court fimnda that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Couri has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were flled title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the Unitced States of America.

3. The Report of (ommissioners fied herein on the 20th day of
April, 198k, is nercby aceepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to all
tracte coversed by such report. The amount of Jjust compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

4. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
egtimated Jjust compensation for subjeet tracts and the amounts ixed by the
Commission end the Court as just compensation and s sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficlencies should be deposited by the Government., These
deficlencies are set oat in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above-captioned

tracts on the date of talidng and are entitled to receive the award thereof,

e ——— e T Aokt ot tn e o e i b ————



s

6. IT 8, THEREFORL, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) fThe vesting in plaintif? of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, Bs said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $2,350.00, as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of April 20, 196h, wihieh report ig hereby confirmed and the
swns therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 38248-1 thru E-3

Owner: Lee and Opal Hunt

Award of Just Compensation: $2,350.00
Deposited as Estireted Compensation: 2,100,00
Disbursed tc Ownesr: 2,100.00
Balence due to Owner: 250,00
Deposit Deficiency: 250,00

7. The plaintiff stell forthwith deposit into the Regisiry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $2350.00, with interest at 6% per
annum from August 2, 1562, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the last-wentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and dlrected to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-naned payees:

Lee and Opal Hunt . . . . . . . . . $250.00

Entered

AT S 1o% |

/ef Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Asgisgtant U. 5. Attornegy

ajs

e e o e - TPAPA M -l T & i S



I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
TEE KORTAERE BISTALLT OF OKLAROMA

ST s e

JUNIOR CG. SWARTZ;

CUMBERLAND GASOLINE CORPORATIONG

JURADO FUEL, INC.j;

LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM SERVICE CUMFANY,

& corporationj

A, L. COLLINS;

K. P. BREik, Trustee;

H. EMEKSON THOMAS, and

MARK AHTON,

o, 56 2 3
Flaintiffs,

¥s.

W. A, WEBB}

W. A, WEdd doing business as

W. A. WEBB PRODUCTION COMPANY; aund

WEBCO DRILLING CuMPANY,
a corporation,

Defendants.

’i R e b e i i

J UD GMENT

Tnis actien came on for hearing before tie court,
Honorable Allan E. Barrow presiding, oa tae Motion of all parties
herein to senfirik the Special Masterts Report, and the issues
having beea duly beard, and on decision having been duly
readered,

IT I3 ORDERED and ADJUDGED tnat the plaintiffs recover
of the defandants, W. A, Webb; W. A. Webb doing business as W. A,
Aebb Producztiou Companyj andc webco Drilling Company, & corpori-
tion, the aggregate sum of $17,000.00 in favoer of the individual

plaintiffs as [wvllowas

Plaintiff Amount

Junior U. Swartsz » 4,743.00
Cumberlend Gascline Corporation 9,771.43
Jurede Fuel, Inc. 517.48
Liquified Petroleuw Service Company 534.31
A, L. Collins 70.04
R. P. Bell, Trustes 158.1¢0
. Emerson Thomas 590.92
Mark Anton 614.72
Total $17,000.00

I7 1& FURTHEE ORDEREL aud AUJUDGED that the Gefundants

o e e s b i Ay 1 et



~

et o PP T - T <+ F S o SR R ) |

shall pay the Special Master's fee of one thousand

{$1,000.00) and court costs harein,

: vy A
hated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this L 7. day

dellars

of Amgust,

1e64.
- fo A e ke ;"
g P T 4
] Clerk of Counpt
R4 ¥ o -,
. R
5 332 L Lt R AT G e
APPROVED: o S
; / ¢
) ?
S YA
oo b oo sk e = s g
FOR ROSGNS EIN, MEGLROW & FLST
Attaoranays for plaintiffs
’?BF“E]itﬁj"ﬁﬁ?vltsféﬁl?ﬁ:“EUETN & FOX
. Attorneys for defendants
-l

=



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTMERYN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

United Btates of Awnerica, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5026
s, ) Tract HNe. 1930-hLM
b995 doee on Tad, tre on Lese, ) FILED
O bumang & B 8 § AUG 20 1964
Defendants. ) NOBLE C. HOOD

PARTIAL JUDGMENT Clerk, 1. & District Court

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be ewarded the cwners of the
0il lessee interest in the above case.

2., The Court finds that the Declaretion of Taking end Complaint were
doly Tiled and that the Court has juriediction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally orr by nublication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the
Federseil Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having coupensable interests
in the oll lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and
the Complaint were riled title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upcn the evidence presented that the below=
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that plaintiff and Frank B. Guccione, Beulsh L.
Pugh and Shirley R. Pelmer, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just conmpensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the teking of the
estate teken in the sbove tract is the sum of $5,9L8.75, inclusive of interest.

5., The Court finds the amount of $6,348.75, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the teking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in ihe above tract, &z such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $5,955.C0 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensetion for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein,



b oA bR £ 08 e

Id THY UNVITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED 3TATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Libelant, ;

v, g Ho . 5859 Civil
ON¥ 1963 PONTIAC 2-DOOR SEDAK, ) ~ ¢ e
SERIAL NO. 363K1L5064, ITS TOOLS ) FroeED
AND APPURTENANCES, J

) BT o R
Regpondent., ) UL T Tl
NOGBLE 25 HOOD
Cherd, to ¥ THaeioy it

MEMORANDUM OPINION

This is an sction brought by the United States Government
in # cause of forfelture of one 1967 Pontinc Z2-deoor sedan, Serial
No. 363K1596%4, its tools and appurtenances, pursuant to Sectlons
7301 and 7302, Title 26, United States Code for hrasch of the
provisions of Seotions 5205(a)(2), 5601(a)(12), 5604(a) (1), &nd
7706(%), Title 26, United States Code, belng certzin Internal
Revenue Lawe of the United States pertmining to 1llemal non-tax
nald digtlliled spirits.

The matter comes on for trisl before the Court with the lasues
drawn by the answer filed on behslf of Willimm M. Hadden, respondent-
claimant, Jiividence was introduced by both parties and arpuments
of counsel henrd.

It showld he noted that the Government has abandoned its
action for farfeiture under the provisions of JSection 7301, Title
26, United Staten Code (2z reflected In 1ite memorsndum brief filed
May 17, 1968), ond proceeded to trial only unon Section 7302 of
said title as its authority for forfolbure.

daction 77307 wnrovideno:

"It shall be unlawful to have or nossess any pronerty

{ntenied for vse in Tiolating the nrovisions of the internzl

yevenue laws, or repulations wrescribed under such laws, or

thigh hac been so used, and no proverty rights shall exlst

in any cuch Property.e.s. The seizure and forfeiture of any

nroperty undsr the provisions of this section #*ono& &

shell e in socordance with existing laws or those hereafter

in existense relating te selzurss, forfeitures ond dispoci-
tion of rronerty or nproceeds,”

PU—



seimure of the subomoblle dascribed above wio acoomplished
hy federal sagants following the arrast of the clalwmant, William
Me dndden, Tor violstions of the aforemsntionad iaws of the
United Stetes dealing with non-tax naid diztilied spirits and
this case was subsequently begun for forfelture. ‘The guastlon
before the Coart is whether or not this proverty (the automobile)
wee used in violstion of the Internal HRevenue Lews of bthe Unlted
States relating to non-tzx pald distilled spirits,

ilpon consideration of the evidence introduced, the facts as-
certrined theraefrom and the law anvlicable %o those facte the
Court finds that the aforemsntioned snd described autonehile
should be Forfeited as cAlled for in the Government's complaint,

In o findins that the pronerty was used in violating the Teaws
of the United States the Court maken the following finding of faeots.

The claimant was observed by federal and state apents driving
the deacribed sutomoblle on June 23, 196%, The claimant was known
tn the arents as s Adealer in 1llopal dlstilled spirits. The apents
followed the claiment as he drove from hils home on dapache Street in
‘Tulsa, Oklahoms, to A drug store al bhe corner of Cincinnati and
Pine 3treets some distance from his howe, Hlg ulfe war & pissenger
and she went into the drug stors briefly.

While undsr snrveillsnce the claimant, driviun the described
aunbomobile, laft the drug store at the intersection of Cincinnati
and Pine sStrests and drove to his homa on Apache itreet. In making
this trin, tho cleiment did not take one of saveral direct routes
from Cineinnnst and Pine to his home. Instead, ha took = cireuitous
route which involved traveling several blocks out of hin way and
ahich took hin in front of a house ot 7135 North iasrttord dbreet
1n Talsa, whareln o stash of i1llepsl non-tex vaid distilied anirits
waw Kept by the oleimant. By teklng the elreultous route past the

loastion of the “hiskey stash the clitmant traveled over several

e o A AAEE TR IR T s e —————— - =



fud

hlocks of provel street wherens he hed several direct routes
availzble to his home on vaved streets.

The federal acents ohserved clzinent drive by in front of
the house on Hartferd at approximstely 8:20 P. 4. The clajimant
then drove directly to hig home. The oleimant remained there
snpraximately five minuten and w2s shegerved to be tealking on
the telenhone to » person, the 1dentity of whom 1z unknowm.
After completing his telephone conversztion the claimant laft
his home and then drove the dezeribed aunbomobile directly to the
houe of hilg elster, Florence Willinmsz. The sister waa also known
to the federsl apents ag » dealer in illepgal distilled apirits.
At thiz woint, which 1z approrimztely oneshrlf mile from the
house on ‘nrtford, alatmant narked the deseribed automobile and
shanged over ta a 1953 Ford sedsn, green in colar. At =1l times
nartinent hereate the olaiment wee under observation by federal
and state apents, The claimant then drove directly to the house
on Haptford where he drove the 1953 Ford into tha yard snd hegen
removing illersl non-tex nold distilled spirtts from ite vlaee
of hidinr snd into the 1953 Ford. At anproximately 9:30 P. H.
the cleimant was crrested by a state agent shortly nfter he left
the house on Narbford driving the 1253 Ford. In the 1953 Ford
sedan wa found 34 eallons of 1llepnl non-tax naid distilled
spirita.

Phe claimint dadden subsequently entered n ples of puilty to
violetions of Titia 26, Sections 5205(a)(2) and 5604(a}(1)
United States Code, snid charmes arlsing out of the possession
snd transnortstion of said 1llicit distilled spiritsa.

The linse of time between the tinme the elaimant Jdrove the
deaoribed snutomobilm by the premises on Hartford Street_containinm
his shiskey stach 2nd his returnine to his home, talkine on the
telavhone, troweline to his sister's hone where he chonpred care,

roturnine to the stash, loadine 36 eallons of illem:=l distilled

A PR Ao A U A S @ e m—— v ————



© i T TR e £t e e im b

gnirits ard drivine Aaway with them to moke a delivery wag
anoroxims tely one hour.

The elsimsnt tastified tmt he took the clreultous route
from Cineinnssi and Pine 3Streety to his Wome which toolk him by
his stugh and over severnl bloeks of gravel street, hecause his
wife, who =ccompanied him on this triv, wanted to ztov by and see
a womon friend of herz who was & fellow olub member. The clriment
unon auestioning could not remember the full name of the friend,
only someene named “Shorty", nor could he relate the address of
this friend, =nd further, was hesitant end ancertain in 211 of his
testimony on this point. He tsstifled the friend was not at howe
becruse n ¢ar was not there so he didn’t stop at the friends house,
His wife 414 not testify. The clailwmant has previous convictions
for whiskey violutions whioh alszo casts some shadow on the credi-
bility of his teatimony in the present oase,

The Court after observing this witners and listening to his
answers and explanstions and from questioning the witness, can
only come to Lhe conclusion that the claiment drove out of his
way ~nd pagt the stesh and over zravel streets for only one reasen
~--and thet wes to reconmolter or zcout the area to sees 1f the
coast was clear to mo in with his delivery oar and move s load of
11lemal whiskey., From s5ll the evidence introduced the Court can
comz but to this one conelusion: The clatuent used the desecribed
entomoblle in the aseration of his whiskey business to soout or
resonnoiter the aray of his 1llepal whiskay stash to see If he
ocould safely runroich it to take 1lleppl distilled =nirits away
from the stash, which he immedintely thereafter dild. Thiz use of
tha deseribad sutomobiis was the sole wnrvpose of teking the olr-
cuitous route by the losetion of his whiskey stash., The story
shout "Shorty' is not worthy of belief =nd the Court does not
helleve somae,

Buch beiry the factz in the cnge bthe l=y seems clear that

et S s o

e e ke B AP AR+ ot e sem g, b



the auntomsabile should be forfelted, 1T belnm propverty used in
violating the Interncl Aevenue Laws of the Unlted Stataen.

It 1= true thet there ls present here no nroof that the
deseribed vehinle ituslf was usad to transport or conceal illessgl
distilled 1 3ivita.  The Government dees not seek forfeiturs for
such use, #£ painted out above, Nor should the Government have
forfatture for the use of the 1967 Pontise in traveling to the
1952 ford. Howyever, the faocts nroven sad the clrcumstantisl
inferences nec2sgsrily snd incvitably drawn therefrom show that
the described ~utorobille wae used os an integrsl plece of equio-
ment in the cl.iment's wmode of overation in the violation of the
Internnl Hevenuaa Less pertaining be nonetex pald distilled splrits.

Commutine to cr frow the home on Apzche to the whishey stesh
or commutins t3 the szilster's heuse nnd changlng csrs, &1l involving
the 19673 rontiac =zs a glmple or mepe mesns of troansportetion, would
not vut 1t sotively in the 1llioit whickey overatior., Under Us 8.

va. Lane Hoter Co,, S84 15, 0, 530, 79 sSus. Ct. heo oy 1, 34, 637,

sueh use would not wnrrant forfelture, “There iz, however, aore
involved hsreis bhon mere trangportation of the percen or conmubing
ts & vhintay starh, It is the =sctive use of the 1363 Tonttac in aid
of the 11licit whiskey overation ma = wehicle used for scountine or
reconnoiterins the stash and as a lookout for dangere inherent in
the iltlessl oparotion, to-wit, law enforsement offtcers, that ine
volves this dancribed automobile in such fashion s to regnire
forfelture.

The walatlonship batwsen the use of the desoribed vehicle
o soout the nrea of the illepsl whiskey atash preparatery o A
movenent of the hidden snirits therefrom snd the over-all illegsl
oparation of tae whiskey enterorise iz direct and immediste, The
ralationshlin of this vehlecle to the unlauwful activity shows its

use ze on inbesrol plece of machinery in the activity or overation




6

thoueh 1t msy also have heen put to uses which would not of
necasaity subjeet 1t to forfelture.

If the facts In this oase had indiested the desoribed auto-
mobile wae used solely for commuting purposes or g & mere peans

of transnortation then U. 5. va. Lane Motor Company, suprs, would

be controlling. Hut, 2z vointed out above, the facts, as believed
by the Couvrt <nd zs showa by what the Court feels iz gubstantial
and convinecing evidence, show & wse cof this automobile beyond the
mere =z=et of commuting to an 1llegal whiskey stash or as mere tranc-
port:tion for the claimant. It iz this other use that sublects
the automoblle to forfelture, namely, the nctive ald to which the
aytomoulilsa was ovut in seouting and reconnoltering the =mree of the
11leral vhisicey stash in order that the dealer in 1l1lleit splirits
aould return forthwith and trangport out part of his illepgnl wares.
The former act aldse and faellitates the 1lutter and from the evi-
dence they anpear to be mne continuous and related action on the
pert of the clrimant, Madden.

Where the vehtcle sought to be forfeited is used not merely
for the sonvenience of the operator os 2 simnle masns of transporta«
tion or in commutiry but ng an acktive 2id in violotinge the revenue

1mwr, aven thourh riot for the sctunl transportation of sny commodli-

Hl
ties subject ts selzure, sald vohlcle 1s sublect to selzure and

forfetture., U. d. va. One 1952 Lincoln dedan, 213 F. 23, 736;

., 5. v&. One 1960 Ford Galaxie Sedsn, 20% F. Supn. 387.

Forfeiturs has been upheld when the vehlele concerned wes
used ne = looksut vehiela for 2 convoy of 11lepsl swirits in another
vehtele, =5 2 repsir vehicle for the one corrying illegal apirits
smgd tn hlock tae road for the passepe of the vehicle with 1llegnl
apirits. Thess cases ape akin to the situstion here whers under the

evidence the Court finds thsat the vehiecle wag used for varnoses




e e s e el

gimilar if not fdentical tO lookout and ather assistance to the

over-all onersilon. U, S VS one 1952 Lincoln Sedar, sSuDprés

weatherbae V8. United otates, 263 Fo 29, noly; United atates Ve

P-Achatnt

One 1956 Ford 3edan, 257 Fa 20, 725,

It %z not necessary that the vehicle sought to be forfeited
wush havae been ysoed itself to tremsnort or concesl or gtore the
111icit snirits o in some other WEY pe sinpularly tavolvad =3 the

premiare vehicle in & buslness of illicit apirita. Weatherbeg V.

U, 34y BUDTE]Z Uy S TEo One 1952 ILincoln Sedan, sunrey Yo De T8e

e——— ———tim—

one 19560 Ford Gmlarie Sedan, suora; U. S ¥S. One 1941 Buick Coagh,

i

85 F, Supn. 4ayz, The statute relied upon herein does not nlace any
BXNTBRS 1imitation on fhe mAarmer 1n which nroverty ased or {ntended
for use in violation of the Internal Levenuc Lawz is sanloyed.

g. 3., wve. Qne 1972 Lincoln, Suvrraj o6 1, 5. Co As 7307

e it

Tt 1g annac 2388V, Af not nrastically impozaible, to catalogue
or detail the nunaYous WBYS3 and means 1in which an automohile may
be used or 1tended to be ngaed in or about 8 vielsatlon of the
Inteynal Revenuc Lews Aand therehy be subject to forfaiture. The
stotute, 26 U Ge U 7102 makes 1t abundantly clear that it was the
sntent of Consrosd to gubject any pronerty to forfeiture which in
any way i¢ yaed or yntended to be =20 used in wiolation of the said
revone 1AW,

Forfelture statubes tntended to nrevent fraul in the Intemal
Revenue Lawi ATre songbtrmed less narrowlky than are panal statutes
and others invelving forfaiture. Uy e VG Ryan, 23U . &.‘162,

52 3. Gt 65, 76 L. Hde aol, However, forfeitures srs not favoredd
sand should be enforceed only when within both the jetter =nd spirit

of tha law. U, e VS Gne 1936 Model Ford Goach, 7307 Ua 3« 219,

et

59 5. Ct. 061, a5 L. Bd. 12493 Manuiachurers hoceptance COTp. VS

U, 3., 1907 Po 2de foey U, S. ve. Leng Motor Co.y 199 Fe 2, 495

A it

When notively used 48 an 1nstrumantﬁlity in the orer-all nparation

-« b i e T T T

s e




of on illicit vhiskey overation =mueh soction viclates the swirit
and the letter of the lew,

he Court having found here that the described automobile
was used notively in the wlolatlon of the revenue lnws of the
United Stetes 1t 1o thug the judgment of the Court that said
antomohile, its tonle and spourtenancesz be condermed end forfeited
to the Unilted sStates.

Duted this _#l)  dsy of August, 196k,

C)P) Fred Daughefpty
United States Digtrict Judge

e — A +LAm e b 53 BB 4 - - e e e e e sbarkbe o SRR S 4 VM L nrns erim Mient B



e bk A bt £ o dewt i e e mren e ey Ao ATk R .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of Aumerica, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 485k
)
Vs, ) Tract No. G"’TE3
600.49 Acres of Land, More or Less, Fropou, o e
Situate in Tulsa, Creels and Pawnse ) ST
Counties, Cklahora, and Clifford Ward, ) b
et al., and Unkncwn Cwners, ) Bl L e
)
Defendant. )

NOBLE C. D

JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8. Disto Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tract.

2. Thae Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and tkat the Court has Jjurisdiction of tihe parties and the subject
matter of this acticn; taat service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by RBule TIA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract: that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and ths
Couplaint were filed title tc the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidences presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above~captioned tract on the
date of taking, snd ars entitled to reccive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount cf $5,685.50, inclusive of interest,
i Just compensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estetes and said tract arc described and set forth in the
Complaint and Deciaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sunm
of $h,2h3.00 was denosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract vpon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Cour: finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Big Four Petroleum Company entered
into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by

s&id defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Ingineers




o
1
R

Department of the Army, wherein it was sgreed thet the amount of $1,01k.00,
inclusive of interest, for its interest, would be awarded as Just coupensation
for the taking of ithe cstates to be condemned in the above tract ; that the con-
tract and agreement is a velid one.

€. The Court [inds that plaintiff Peter Lee, T. J. and Bertie Barnes,
Leila Sineclair Martin, Burnie Themas St. Clair, R. €. Sinclelr and Leslie E.
Dobbe, defendants herein, nava by the stipulatlion agreed that the Just compensa-
tion to be 7aid by the plaintiff for the taking of the eatate taken in the above
tract is the sum of $4,071.50, inclusive of interest for their interests.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) 'he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and lDeclaration of Taking in ang to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, ic hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation te be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $5,0685.50, inclusive of interest, of which
sum the following amounts have previously been disbursed:

Peter lLee and Blg Four

Petroleun Compeny . . . . . . . $2,028.00
T. J. and Bertie Barnes . . ., . 1,107.50
ILeila Sinclair Mertin . . . . . . 275.68
Burnle Thomas St. Clair . . . . . 275,86

R, C, 8inclair o v v v v 0+ » = 275,68
Leglie B. Dobbs. + v o 4 v v+ - . 276,87

&b, 2k, 00

(c} The plaintiff shall forthwith devnosit inte the Registry of
this Court tbe deficiency in ~he amount of $1,442,50, without interest. Upcn
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized arnd directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amouat hereinalfter set forth, payable to the order of the fellowing-
named payee:

T. J. axd Bertie Barnes . . . . . . . $i,4k2.50

Entered AUG 24 1964

/e/ Allen E. Barrcw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
ATTEST:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

FOBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U. S, Atltorney

ajs




s P TR AL - i = S eml e o i T, BN PSR hi i 7= -

[N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEKLAHOMA

CHAPFELL & CO., INC., ET AL }
Plaintifia, ;
i, ; NO, 5961 CIVIL
JAMLS AL FOGLEY, : |
Defendant. !5
QFL 1

Now cn this é{f_f'day of August, 1564, upon application of
plaintiffs and for good causs shown therein, the above entitled csuse is
diamlased with prejudice 1o plaintiffs' right to prosecute further action
thereon.

71
: v
e

. - g
g A
(ééé{-l’}rt/’ O Byt

Judge of the United States Court for the
Northem District of Oklahoma.



UNITED STATZS DISTRICT COURT YOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEQA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 4731

vS. Tract No. B-Plk
12.40 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Fawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Gertrude Hawbley, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

e e e P e S M P A

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day th's cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ite attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwanershin snd the just compensatlon to be awarded the former OWRers
of the sbove tract.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of tuis sctilon; that service of process hes been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules cof (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upen the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Commlaint were filed title to the estate talen, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
tisted defendants were the sole owners of thz above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, end are enfitled to receive the award therefor,

4, Tre Couct Tinds the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensaticn for the taling of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Compleint and Dxclaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $225.00 was Ceposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5, fhe Court further finds that a revestment stipuletion was entered
into between pleintiff and Hugh L. Kennedy providing that 1.65 acre is revested
to the defendant, and providing that the just compensation is the sum of

$100.00, which stipulation ig incorporated herein by reference,

e e e ettt renin = e [ ot e e e TR —




6. The Court Tinds that defendants Rovert J. Mertin and J. W, Cox
have failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered
in their behzlf, znd that said parties defeudant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in

he Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract i described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) ‘The just comnensation to be naid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above tract is the sum of $225.00, inclusive of interest.

{¢c) The Clerk of tais Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to tae order of the rellowing-named payee:

Hugh L. Hermedy + ¢ o v v v a6 o o o $100.00

{@) There exists an excess of $125.00, alfter payment of the
above amount. The Clerk of this Court is horeby authorized end directed to
digburse the sum of $125.00 to the Treasurer of the United States of Awerica.

Entered papg 24 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sartes

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attornsy

ejs




.

UNITFD STATES DTSIRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTIERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of' America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 48k
)
699.00 Acre3 of Land, More cr Less, ) ALL TRACTS
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, ) o
and Simpson-Fell 0il Ccmpany, et al, ) = Pl
and Unknown Owners, }
) .
Defendants. ) AUG 25 1964
NOBLE O HOOD
AVENDMENT TO_JUDGMENT Clerk, U. S. Districr Coger

Thie matter comes on for hearing this : day of August, 1964,
on motion of the Plaiantiff for an amendment to the Judgment filed herein on
November 15, 1961, and the Court having considered such motion end being
advised by counsel for Flaintiff, finds that for the reascns stated therein,
such motion should be sustained.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Judgment filed herein on
November 15, 1961, hereby is amended so that the schedule in paragreph 12
therein reflects the ownership of Forest 01l Corporation in each of the
verious trasts &s follows, to wib:

TRACT NO, 5730-E

Forest 0il Corporation - - - 3%9/4k8 of 8/B working interest

TRAYT'S NOS. ST30-F, 5729-B and 5720-H

Forest 0il Corporation - - - 51/64 of 8/8 working interest and
1/16 of 3/8 royalty (lessor} interest

TRACT NO. 5720-9

Forest 0il Corporation - - - 31/40 of /8 lessee interest

TRACTS NOS. 5719-164 end ST720-10

Forest 0il Corporation - - - 516l of 8/8 working interest

TRACTS NOS. 5720-10d and 5729-9a

Forest Oil Corporation - - - 51/6% of B/8 working interest

FRACTS NO8, 5729-2 and 5720-10¢

Forest 011 Corporaticn - - - 51/64k of 8/8 working interest

TRACT NO. 5719-16b

Forest 0il Corporation - - - 51/64% of 8/8 working interest

TRACTS NOS. 5719-16 and 5720-10b

Forest 0il Corporation - - - 17/24 of 8/0 lessee interest



e

TRANT B5. 2720-J

Forest 0il Corporation - - - 3/h of 8/8 lessee interest

TR&CT NO. 5720~

Forest Cil Corporation - - - 51/64 of 8/8 working interest and
1/8 of &/8 royalty (lessor) interest

TRACT NO. 5720-11

Forest Oil Corporation - - - 51/64 of 8/8 working interest and
1/8 of 8/8 royalty (lessor} interest

TRACT NO. 5729-C

Forest 0il Jorporation - - - 51/6k of 8/B working interest

/a/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

/s/ Habert A. Marilow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNIIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHELN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONMA

Ll

United States ol America, N
Civil No. 4527

)
Plaintifs, )
Vs, )
} Tract Hos, I-903-2
780.51 Acres of Land, More or Lees, ) 1-903E-L
Situate in Tulsa, Creelk, and Pawnee ) I-903E-5
counties, Oklahoma, and Carl H. )
Abel, Jr., et al, and Unlnown Owners, )
)
)

Tefendante.

AMENTDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for heering upon the spplication
of the United States of Amerlca, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment to correct e Partial Judgmeni entered in this case and these tracts
on fugust k&, 1954, and filed August 5, 196k, by substituting entirely therefor
the present Amended Partial Judgment.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurlsdictlon of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in tke subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Awerica.

3, The Report cf Commissioners filed herein on the 6th day of
July, 1664, is hereby accerted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covared by such repcrt. The amount ol just compensation as to the
subject tracts as Tixed by the Cormission is set out in paragraph € below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounte fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph & below,

5, The Court fZnds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paregraph , were the sole owmers of the above-captloned

tracts on the lste of taking and are entitied to receive the award thereol.




6. 1T IS, THEREFORE, 2Y THS COURT CRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) Tae vesting in plaintiff of title toc the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereingbove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation o be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gbove tracts is the sum of $157.00, as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of July 6, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NOS. I-903-2, I-G03E-U AND I-903E-5

Owner: (Iessor) State of Oklahoma; (Lessee) Wood 0il Compeny

Award of Just Compensation: $197.00 ($14%0.00 - Lessor)

( 57.00 - Lessee)
Deposited as es:imated compensation: 180,00 - as to these tracis
Disbursed tc Owner: -~0-
Balance due to Owner: 5197.00 {3140.00 ~ Lessor)

{ 57.00 - Lessee)

Deposgit Deficiency: 5 17.00

7. ‘'fhe plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $17.00, plus interest at 6% per amum
from Mey 1€, 1960, urtil the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby asuthorized
snd directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forsh, yable to the order of the following-named

peyees:
Statz of OK18hOmA sesesseasss . $110.00, plus all accrued interest
Viood 0il COMPAILY evevssesnnecas § 57.00, plus all accrued interest
Entered 0§ Lnd
/e/ Allen E. Barrow
UNLITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED :

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. S, Attorney




UAITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOLA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil TNo., 5368
)
va. ) Tract No. 3223
) T E DD
122,01 Acres of land, More or less, ) E“ L
Situete in Pawnee and Jreek Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Gere E. Allen, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, ) IR RE PR
)
Defendants. )
WORBLIL L
JUDGMENT Cierk, U, w30

1. On this day this cause came ou foir nearing upon the gnplication
of the United States of Awmerica, by its attornsy, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownersuls and the just compensaiion to be awerded the former Cwhers
of the mbove tract, based on tie Revort of Comrissioners filed herein on the

Eth dey of July, 106k,

o, TMhe Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complalint were

duly filed end thet the Court has juriediction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ectinn; that service of process has been perfected either
nersonally or by publicalion of notice, &as areseribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, ou all parties having compensable interests
in *he subject tract; that wion the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estete talen, as set out therein, becane
vested in the United States of Awerica,

3. Tagz Report of Commissioners filed serein on the 6in dey of
July, 1964, is hereby accested and adopted as a [inding of fact es to sll
tracte covered by such report. The snount of just compensation as to the
subject tract as Tired by the Commission is set out in paragraph & below.

4. Certain deficisncies exist betveen the amcuats deposited as
estimated just compensation Tor subject tract snd the emounts fixed by the
Commlssion and the Court as just compensatiou cnd e sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficicncies saould be deposited by tae Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paregraph G below.

5. The Cowrt finds upon the avidence nresented that the defendantis
listed below in peragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above capticned tract

on the date of taking and are entitled to reccive tae award tinereot.

e em i e o o g it 21 . e e e | - P




6. IT 5, THERUFORY, BY TEE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} The vesting in plaintiid of title fo the estates set forta
in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking in and *to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby coniirmed;

{b) The just cowpensetion to be paid by the plaintifi for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $3,600.30, as determined by the
Report of Commiss:oncrs of July &, 1964, wiilch report is hereby confirmed
and the sums thercein fired and sadopted as just compensation for subject
tract, as shown by the fellowing schedule:

TRACT WO, 3223
Ovner: Wayne L. and Maxie D. MeCoy

Averd of Just Compensstion - $3, 600,00
Deposited &s Estiwated Compensation - 2,300,000
Disbursed to Owne:r - 2,300.00
Balance due to Owner - 1,300,00
Deposit Deficiency - 1, 300,00

7. The plaintiff shoell forthwitn deposit into the Registry of
this Court the de’iciency in the amount of $1,300.00, with interest at &%
per annum frem March 21, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upcn receipt of tie lest-uwentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Couat is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a cuecl: on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amcunt hereinafier set forth, paysble to the order of
the following-namszd nayees:

Wayne L. and Mexie D. McCoy . . . . $1,300.00, plus all accrued
interest

Entered i 27 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrcw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs

i i i : . -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of mmerice, )
)
Plaintif?, ) Civil Mo, 5702
)
vs. ) Tract Nos, 3607 & E-1 thru E-3
)
L76.66 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) MR
: : ¥ Br b Bt
Eituate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, }
Oklanoma, snd Frank Walters, ot al., )
and Unknown Owners, } s
) Bl N
Defendants, )

JUDGMEDNT Cierk,

1. On this day tuis cause came on for Leering upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownersiii> end the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracle, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
Sth day of July, 156k,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration ¢f Takiag and Complaint were
Guly filed and thet the Court nas jurisdiciion of tie parties and the subject
matter of tiis action; that service of procese Las been perfected either
personally or by rublication of notice, as »nrescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on sll parties uaving compensable interests
in the subject trects; that uson the dete the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaeint were filed t.tle to the estate talen, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Awmerica,

3. 'The Report of Commlssioners siled herein on the 6th day of
July, 1964, is hereby acce.ted and adopted as a Finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such rexort. The amount of Jjust compensation as to the
subject tracts as I'ixed by the Commission is set out in paragreph 6 below.

4, Certain deficilencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just comwensaticn for subject tracts and the awount fixed by the
Comnission and the Court as Just comjensaticn and a sum of wmoney sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Governwent, These
deficiencies are set out in naragraph 6 belov.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendanis
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above captloned

tracts on the date of taling and are entiticd o receive the award thereof,




6. IT ,THEREFORE, BY THE# COURT ORDERTD AND ADJUDGED:

{&) The vesting in pleintiil of title to the estates set forth
in the Comolaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tracts are described thercin, is hereby confirmed;

(b} ‘The just ccupensation to be paid by the plaintiff for tae
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $12,380.00, es deternined by the
Report of Commiss:cners of July 6, l96h, which remcrt is hereby confirmed and
the sums therein P'ixed and adopted as just compenzation for subject traects,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NOS. 3607 & B-1 thru B-3

Owner: A. W. and Hsther Hollidey

Award of Just Compensation - $12,360.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation - ', 000,00
Disbursed to Qunel - T,000,00
Belance due to Quner - 5,360.00
Deposit Deficiency - 5,3G0,00

7. The nlaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court tae de“iciency in the amount of $5,360.00, with interest at 6%
per annum frem July 22, 1963, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the last-wentioned deficicncy, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized end directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount i:ereinafter set furth, payable to the order of
the following=-namad payees:

A, W. & Esther Holliday, Securlity

Bark cof Ponca City, Penca City

Prcduction Credit Asscciation,

C. C. Jenvins & G. T. Ray . . . . . $5,360.00 - plus all accrued

interest.

Entered plip 27 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFFROVED:

RO

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, &. Attorney

ajs

g



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

RORTHERN DISTRICT OF ONLAHOMA

United States of imeriecs, )
)
ILibelant, }
)
Vi . ) Civil No. 5858
)
)
Une 1462 Ford Automobile, } R S
serial Ho. 2DGALIOU2LG, )] ’ Fe
its toole and appurtenances, ;
Respondent. ) S VY]

ORDER CORFIRMING SALE

This watter condng on before ne, the undersigmed Judge, this
T3 dmy of August, 1954, and the libelent. United States of America,
appesring by Phillips Breciinridpe, Ansistent United Stmtes Attornpay,
and the claiaant, Pacific Finmance Corporation, appearing by its attorney,
G. Bliis Gebie, and the Court having examined the Return of Sale filed
herein by Doyle ¥. Foremsn, United States Marchal for the Northern Dis-
trict of Oklahoma, and belng Mlly advised 1n the premises finds:

Phat the Unilted States Macshel M the Worthern District of Okle-
homg, persuent to a Decree of this Court, sdvertised the captioned vehicle
for sale according to lew, end did on the 11ih dey of fugust, 106h, sell
at public muotion sald 1962 Ford Automobile, Serial No. 2DE2WL0LOLS, to
Fred Jones Fard Company for the sum of $1,075.00 at the time and place
spocified in the notice of sale and wccording tc the terms thereof. That
Fred Jones Ford Conpany was the higheot and Lest bidder Tor sald sutomo-
bile ang $1,775.00 was the highest and best bid oifered.

Thai said publlic sale was in all respects regular and legal and
in conformancze with the aforesald Decrce of this Court, and that the seme
is valid end should be confimed and title thereto should be vested in
the purchaser. Frod Jones Ford Compery -

That jursuant to the Deeree of this Court emtered on the 10th day
of July, 196, the United States Marshel for the Northern District of

Cklahcua showld apply the proceeds of seid cale as follows:




T. DOCKUD TBE «vvurvnrmmr i nsninrann $20 .00
0. FLLAING D00 c e inan e 15,00
4. Harchal's fees ami CoBLS o hh .62
L. Publication costs ...... e e 204
5. Sborpe COBES .ociiecavienaaciaraes 202.7h
¢, Pacilic Fipance Corporat_w ......... Ti2.20

7 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDCGED AND DECREZED that the sale of the

captioned automcbile to Fred Jones Ford Compeny be and it hereby is de-

ciarsd to be valid and in all respects regulor and logai andl the seme is

hereby coniirmed

1T 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Marshal dis-

burse the proceeds of said sale ms set forth above.

APPROVED:

Phiilipe Breckinridge
Accistant. U 5. Atborney

G. Eliis Gable
Aticrner Loy Pacie Finance
Corporation.

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




e ek e b o = 1 AT 5 1 A s

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 'THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BLANCHE GREGORY, et al., )
Plaintiifs, g
vs. ; No. 5810 Civil
CARTER'S, INC., ; FiLkED
Defendant . ; AUG 28 1964
JUDGHMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Cleck, L8 Thistrwct Cowr

The parcies to this action have submitted it to
the Court on briefs and stipulations contained in the Pre-
trial Order.

The Court, having carefully considered the entire
Lile, is of the opinion, and so finds, that the defendant
is not subject to the minimum wage provisiones of the Fair
Labor Standarde Act, as amended.

IT I& THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by
the Court that plaintiffs take nothing, and judgment is
rendered in favor of the defendant.

DATEL this i day of August, 1964,

7 2
ol S Lk
\ UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




